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	 				  2018 Staysure Tour Order of Merit 

				  Final 2018 Road to Ras Al Khaimah Rankings

				  	
1	 Francesco MOLINARI	 (ITA)	 Pts	 4,709,920

2	 Tommy FLEETWOOD	 (ENG)		  3,684,754

3	 Justin ROSE	 (ENG)		  3,431,616

4	 Patrick REED	 (USA)		  3,268,510

5	 Xander SCHAUFFELE	 (USA)		  3,092,487

6	 Thorbjørn OLESEN	 (DEN)		  2,877,799

7	 Alex NOREN	 (SWE)		  2,833,224

8	 Rory MCILROY	 (NIR)		  2,810,979

9	 Haotong LI	 (CHN)		  2,482,691

10	 Eddie PEPPERELL	 (ENG)		  2,478,434

Top Ten in the 2018 Race to Dubai 

This Week on the European Tour
Nov 8 - 11, 2018	 Nedbank Golf Challenge hosted by Gary Player
	 Gary Player CC, 
	 Sun City, South Africa
	 2017 CHAMPION: Branden Grace (RSA)
	 PRIZE FUND: US$ 7,500,000

Next Event on the Staysure Tour

Nov 29 - Dec 1, 2018	 Costa Blanca Benidorm Senior Golf Masters
	 Meliã Villaitana Golf Club, 
	 Benidorm, Spain
	 2017 CHAMPION: New Event
	 PRIZE FUND: €300,000

Defending champion Branden Grace

1	 Joachim B. HANSEN	 (DEN)	 Pts	 222,319

2	 Adri ARNAUS	 (ESP)		  205,836

3	 Victor PEREZ	 (FRA)		  194,235

4	 Kalle SAMOOJA	 (FIN)		  140,243

5	 Sebastian SODERBERG	 (SWE)		  140,167

6	 Jack SINGH BRAR	 (ENG)		  128,582

7	 Grant FORREST	 (SCO)		  127,501

8	 Kim KOIVU	 (FIN)		  126,673

9	 Stuart MANLEY	 (WAL)		  120,258

10	 Liam JOHNSTON	 (SCO)		  119,168

11	 Sean CROCKER	 (USA)		  115,074

12	 Robert MACINTYRE	 (SCO)		  114,368

13	 Lorenzo GAGLI	 (ITA)		  113,893

14	 David LAW	 (SCO)		  108,107

15	 Pedro FIGUEIREDO	 (POR)		  94,339

1	 Paul BROADHURST	 (ENG)	 €	 534,978
2	 Miguel Ángel JIMÉNEZ	 (ESP)		  371,198
3	 Stephen DODD	 (WAL)		  241,631
4	 Phillip PRICE	 (WAL)		  228,830
5	 Gary ORR	 (SCO)		  207,326
6	 Chris WILLIAMS	 (RSA)		  199,976
7	 Peter FOWLER	 (AUS)		  197,139
8	 Clark DENNIS	 (USA)		  186,882
9	 Bernhard LANGER	 (GER)		  179,241
10	 Magnus P ATLEVI	 (SWE)		  168,907

• The Nedbank Golf Challenge became part of the European Tour 
International Schedule for the first time at the beginning of the 2014 
season. The event became the 11th different European Tour event to be 
staged in South Africa. 

• The event itself started in 1981 and, prior to becoming a European 
Tour-sanctioned tournament, featured a much smaller field. In its first 
year it had a field of just five – Seve Ballesteros, Johnny Miller (who 
won that year), Jack Nicklaus, Gary Player and Lee Trevino – and the 
field size often changed throughout the tournament’s early history. 

• The Nedbank Golf Challenge became part of the European Tour’s 
Rolex Series for the first time last year. 

• Branden Grace’s victory last year was the first time a South African 
won the event since it joined the European Tour’s International 
Schedule. Prior to the event joining the Tour, Trevor Immelman was 
the last home native to lift the trophy in 2007.

• The record winning margin for the event came courtesy of Alex Noren 
in 2016. The Swede’s six-shot victory after finishing on 14 under par 
was a new record for the event since it became a European Tour event. 

• Three players have won the event on three or more occasions: David 

Frost (1989, 1990, 1992), Nick Price (1993, 1994, 1997, 1998) and Ernie 
Els (1999, 2000, 2002). Aiming to join that list this year will be two-time 
winner Lee Westwood (2010, 2011). 

• Els holds the tournament scoring record with a total of 263 (-25) in 
1999. 

• There have been 15 different Major Champions who have their names 
etched on the roll of honour – Seve Ballesteros, Ernie Els, Raymond 
Floyd, Jim Furyk, Sergio Garcia, Retief Goosen, Trevor Immelman, 
Martin Kaymer, Bernhard Langer, Johnny Miller, Corey Pavin, Nick 
Price, Henrik Stenson, Danny Willett and Ian Woosnam. 

• The Gary Player Country Club is the third longest course in European 
Tour history, at 7,833 yards. In second, 18 yards longer than Sun City, 
is the Ritz-Carlton Golf in the USA, venue for the WGC-Accenture Match 
Play Championship between 2009-2011. The longest is another South 
African course, the Copperleaf Golf & Country Estate, where the 2014 
Tshwane Open was played, measuring 7,964 yards. 

• The Sun City venue also played host to European Tour competition 
prior to the Nedbank Golf Challenge. The Dimension Data Pro-Am took 
place from 1996-1997 and was won by Mark McNulty (1996) and Nick 
Price (1997).

DID YOU KNOW? NEDBANK GOLF CHALLENGE HOSTED BY GARY PLAYER



NEDBANK GOLF CHALLENGE HOSTED BY GARY PLAYER

First played:	 1981 (became part of The European Tour from the 2014 season)

	 Stats (from the 2014 season onwards)	

Winners:	 Thomas Bjørn, 2014, Danny Willett, 2015, 

	 Marc Leishman, 2016 (Dec 15), Alex Noren 2016, (Nov 16), 	

	 Branden Grace, (Nov 17)

Youngest winner:	 Danny Willett, 27 years and 65 days, 2015

Oldest winner:	 Thomas Bjørn, 42 years and 293 days, 2014

Lowest 18 hole score:	 63 (-9), Luke Donald, 2015, Alex Noren, 2016 (Nov 16)

Lowest first 18 hole score:	 66 (-6), Sergio Garcia, 2014, Ross Fisher, 2015, 

	 Henrik Stenson, Jaco Van Zyl, 2016 (Dec 15)

Lowest first 36 hole score:	 133 (-11), Jamie Donaldson, 2014, Henrik Stenson, 2016 (Dec 15)

Lowest first 54 hole score:	 200 (-16), Jamie Donaldson, 2014

Lowest 72 hole score:	 268 (-20), Thomas Bjørn, 2014

Lowest under par winning score:	 268 (-20), Thomas Bjørn, 2014

Lowest final round by a winner:	 63 (-9), Alex Noren, 2016 (Nov 16)

Wire-to-wire-winners:	 None

Largest 18 hole lead:	 2 shots, Ross Fisher, 2015

Largest 36 hole lead:	 3 shots, Jamie Donaldson, 2014

Largest 54 hole lead:	 3 shots, Jamie Donaldson, 2014

Largest winning margin:	 6 shots, Marc Leishman, 2016 (Dec 15), Alex Noren, 2016 (Nov 16)

Biggest final round	

comeback by a winner:	 6 shots, Alex Noren, 2016 (Nov 16)

Play-offs:	 None

Holes-in-one:	 Fabrizio Zanotti, Rnd 2, Hole 4, 2016 (Nov 16)

Albatrosses:	 Lasse Jensen, Rnd 2, Hole 14, 2016 (Nov 16)

Cut information:	 No Cut

Tony Finau Padraig Harrington

Course Record: 
62 (-10) Lee Westwood, 2011

Architect: 
Gary Player, 1979

Prize Fund: 
US$ 7,500,000

                            Dollars                  R2D Points
1	 1,250,000	 1,250,000
2	 832,750	 832,750
3	 469,250	 469,250
4	 374,750	 374,750
5	 318,000	 318,000
6	 262,500	 262,500
7	 225,000	 225,000
8	 187,500	 187,500
9	 165,000	 165,000
10	 150,000	 150,000
11	 135,000	 135,000
12	 126,700	 126,700
13	 119,100	 119,100
14	 112,000	 112,000
15	 105,000	 105,000
16	 102,000	 102,000
17	 99,000	 99,000
18	 96,000	 96,000
19	 93,000	 93,000
20	 90,000	 90,000

 PRIZE FUND/RACE TO DUBAI POINTSRory McIlroy Sergio Garcia

			

	 	 HOLE	 YARDS	 METRES	 PAR

	 1	 441	 402	 4

	 2	 569	 520	 5

	 3	 449	 411	 4

	 4	 213	 195	 3

	 5	 491	 449	 4

	 6	 424	 388	 4

	 7	 211	 192	 3

	 8	 492	 450	 4

	 9	 596	 545	 5

	 OUT	 3886	 3553	 36

	 10	 547	 500	 5

	 11	 458	 419	 4

	 12	 219	 200	 3

	 13	 444	 406	 4

	 14	 601	 550	 5

	 15	 471	 431	 4

	 16	 211	 193	 3

	 17	 478	 437	 4

	 18	 518	 474	 4

	 IN	 3947	 3610	 36

TOTAL	 7833	 7163	 72

Card of the Course

View of the 4th green at Sun City

  FACTS AND FIGURES					   



NEDBANK GOLF CHALLENGE HOSTED BY GARY PLAYER - ENTRIES
Entries in Category 0a    The leading available 68 players from the Race 

to Dubai Rankings as of the conclusion of the Turkish Airlines Open (4th 

November 2018)		

Rory	 MCILROY 		  NIR

Haotong	 LI 		  CHN

Lucas	 BJERREGAARD 		  DEN

Kiradech	 APHIBARNRAT	 Singha	 THA

Alexander	 BJÖRK	 Vaxjo GK	 SWE

Ryan	 FOX	 Foxhills	 NZL

Brandon	 STONE	 Mount Edgecombe CC	 RSA

Matthew	 FITZPATRICK 	 HALLAMSHIRE GOLF CLUB	 ENG

Jorge	 CAMPILLO	 Norba Club de golf Caceres	 ESP

Matt	 WALLACE	 Moor Park GC	 ENG

Adrian	 OTAEGUI 	 Goiburu Golf Club	 ESP

Alexander	 LEVY		  FRA

Chris	 WOOD 	 Long Ashton GC	 ENG

Shubhankar	 SHARMA	 DLG G&CC	 IND

Julian	 SURI	 GC at South Hampton	 USA

Andy	 SULLIVAN	 Nuneaton GC	 ENG

Sergio	 GARCIA 	 Golf in Dubai	 ESP

Andrea	 PAVAN	 TPC Craig Ranch	 ITA

Thomas	 DETRY 		  BEL

Erik	 VAN ROOYEN	 Country Club Johannesburg	 RSA

Branden	 GRACE 	 Fancourt G&CC	 RSA

Dylan	 FRITTELLI	 UT Golf Club	 RSA

Ross	 FISHER		  ENG

Lucas	 HERBERT	 Commonwealth GC 	 AUS

Shane	 LOWRY 		  IRL

Mikko	 KORHONEN	 DEFA	 FIN

Marcus	 KINHULT	 Skaftö GC	 SWE

Tom	 LEWIS	 Welwyn Garden City GC	 ENG

Lee	 WESTWOOD	 Close House GC	 ENG

Jordan 	 SMITH		  ENG

Wade	 ORMSBY	 Royal Adelaide Golf Club	 AUS

Ashun	 WU	 Shuangshan Golf Club	 CHN

Sam	 HORSFIELD	 Lake Nona	 ENG

Mike	 LORENZO-VERA 	 Golf Resort Montpellier Foncaude	 FRA

Martin	 KAYMER		  GER

Danny	 WILLETT 	  	 ENG

Paul	 DUNNE	 Greystones	 IRL

Lee	 SLATTERY	 Formby Hall	 ENG

Hideto	 TANIHARA		  JPN

Matthew	 SOUTHGATE 	 Thorpe Hall GC	 ENG

Joost	 LUITEN	 Winston GC	 NED

Joakim	 LAGERGREN		  SWE

Chris	 PAISLEY 		  ENG

Nacho	 ELVIRA 		  ESP

Benjamin	 HEBERT 	 Golf de Moliets	 FRA

Dean	 BURMESTER	 Mont Choisy Le Golf	 RSA

Robert	 ROCK	 Robert Rock Golf Academy	 ENG

Pablo	 LARRAZÁBAL		  ESP

Oliver	 FISHER 	 Centurion Club	 ENG

Jens	 DANTORP	 Falkenbergs GK	 SWE

George	 COETZEE	 Pretoria Country Club	 RSA

Matthias	 SCHWAB 	 GCC Dachstein Tauern	 AUT

Ashley	 CHESTERS 	 Hawkstone Park GC	 ENG

Thomas	 AIKEN	 Abaco Club	 RSA

Darren	 FICHARDT	 Centurion Golf Estate	 RSA

Richard	 MCEVOY 	 Thorpe Hall GC	 ENG

Andrew	 JOHNSTON	 North Middlesex GC	 ENG

Aaron	 RAI	 DCD London	 ENG

Tapio	 PULKKANEN 	 Kymen Golf	 FIN

Stephen	 GALLACHER	 Kingsfield Golf Centre	 SCO

Jason	 SCRIVENER	 Mandurah CC	 AUS

Gavin	 GREEN 		  MAS

Trevor	 IMMELMAN 		  RSA

Nicolas	 COLSAERTS 	 Anahita Mauritius	 BEL

Maximilian	 KIEFFER		  GER

Matthieu	 PAVON	 TPC Craig Ranch	 FRA

Paul	 WARING 	 Bromborough Golf Club	 ENG

Renato	 PARATORE	 Castelgandolfo GC	 ITA

			 

Entries in Category 0d    6 tournament invitations of which 3 must be from 

within the top 50 of the Official World Golf Ranking as of Monday 24th 

September 2018			 

Louis	 OOSTHUIZEN 		  RSA

Thomas	 BJØRN		  DEN

Charl	 SCHWARTZEL 		  RSA

Padraig	 HARRINGTON		  IRL



Regnum Carya Golf & Spa Resort, Antalya, Turkey, November 1-4, 2018

TURKISH AIRLINES OPEN

	Pos	 Name	 Ctry					          Euro           R2D Pts	                	
					        	                        

Pos.	 Name	 Ctry			                      	Euro         R2D Pts	            	
							                                           

1	 Justin ROSE	 ENG	  65	 65	  69	 68	 267	 -17	1,025,131.81	1,166,600.00

2	 Haotong LI	 CHN	  66	 67	  63	 71	 267	 -17	 685,413.01	 780,000.00

3	 Thomas DETRY	 BEL	  66	 70	  68	 65	 269	 -15	 347,253.95	 395,175.00

3	 Adrian OTAEGUI	 ESP	  68	 65	  71	 65	 269	 -15	 347,253.95	 395,175.00

5	 Martin KAYMER	 GER	  66	 69	  69	 66	 270	 -14	 238,664.32	 271,600.00

5	 Lucas BJERREGAARD	 DEN	  70	 67	  66	 67	 270	 -14	 238,664.32	 271,600.00

7	 Thorbjørn OLESEN	 DEN	  65	 67	  68	 71	 271	 -13	 160,120.09	 182,216.67

7	 Danny WILLETT	 ENG	  67	 65	  69	 70	 271	 -13	 160,120.09	 182,216.67

7	 Tommy FLEETWOOD	 ENG	  68	 66	  68	 69	 271	 -13	 160,120.09	 182,216.67

10	 Sam HORSFIELD	 ENG	  66	 67	  68	 71	 272	 -12	 110,962.21	 126,275.00

10	 Alexander LEVY	 FRA	  67	 66	  66	 73	 272	 -12	 110,962.21	 126,275.00

10	 Tapio PULKKANEN	 FIN	  68	 70	  67	 67	 272	 -12	 110,962.21	 126,275.00

10	 Thomas AIKEN	 RSA	  71	 65	  66	 70	 272	 -12	 110,962.21	 126,275.00

14	 Shane LOWRY	 IRL	  68	 70	  67	 68	 273	 -11	 87,851.49	 99,975.00

14	 Tom LEWIS	 ENG	  69	 63	  71	 70	 273	 -11	 87,851.49	 99,975.00

14	 Nicolas COLSAERTS	 BEL	  69	 66	  70	 68	 273	 -11	 87,851.49	 99,975.00

14	 Alexander BJÖRK	 SWE	  73	 69	  65	 66	 273	 -11	 87,851.49	 99,975.00

18	 Paul DUNNE	 IRL	  64	 71	  69	 70	 274	 -10	 76,186.29	 86,700.00

18	 Pablo LARRAZÁBAL	 ESP	  68	 69	  68	 69	 274	 -10	 76,186.29	 86,700.00

18	 Matthias SCHWAB	 AUT	  69	 69	  67	 69	 274	 -10	 76,186.29	 86,700.00

18	 Andy SULLIVAN	 ENG	  72	 68	  66	 68	 274	 -10	 76,186.29	 86,700.00

18	 Thomas PIETERS	 BEL	  75	 69	  62	 68	 274	 -10	 76,186.29	 86,700.00

23	 Kiradech APHIBARNRAT	 THA	  66	 70	  67	 72	 275	 -9	 63,155.91	 71,871.43

23	 Jason SCRIVENER	 AUS	  67	 67	  70	 71	 275	 -9	 63,155.91	 71,871.43

23	 Julian SURI	 USA	  67	 68	  70	 70	 275	 -9	 63,155.91	 71,871.43

23	 Darren FICHARDT	 RSA	  68	 68	  68	 71	 275	 -9	 63,155.91	 71,871.43

23	 Ryan FOX	 NZL	  69	 71	  68	 67	 275	 -9	 63,155.91	 71,871.43

23	 Joost LUITEN	 NED	  70	 66	  69	 70	 275	 -9	 63,155.91	 71,871.43

23	 Russell KNOX	 SCO	  70	 66	  69	 70	 275	 -9	 63,155.91	 71,871.43

30	 Marcus KINHULT	 SWE	  70	 70	  68	 68	 276	 -8	 52,987.70	 60,300.00

30	 Renato PARATORE	 ITA	  73	 66	  70	 67	 276	 -8	 52,987.70	 60,300.00

30	 Robert ROCK	 ENG	  73	 68	  69	 66	 276	 -8	 52,987.70	 60,300.00

33	 Chris PAISLEY	 ENG	  67	 69	  69	 72	 277	 -7	 48,506.15	 55,200.00

33	 Andrea PAVAN	 ITA	  68	 75	  64	 70	 277	 -7	 48,506.15	 55,200.00

35	 Padraig HARRINGTON	 IRL	  65	 70	  71	 72	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

35	 Lee WESTWOOD	 ENG	  66	 72	  74	 66	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

35	 Erik VAN ROOYEN	 RSA	  67	 71	  73	 67	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

35	 Stephen GALLACHER	 SCO	  70	 71	  71	 66	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

35	 Hideto TANIHARA	 JPN	  72	 64	  71	 71	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

35	 Jorge CAMPILLO	 ESP	  72	 69	  69	 68	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

35	 Lucas HERBERT	 AUS	  73	 68	  68	 69	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

35	 Mikko KORHONEN	 FIN	  74	 71	  65	 68	 278	 -6	 40,949.03	 46,600.00

43	 Mike LORENZO-VERA	 FRA	  70	 65	  72	 72	 279	 -5	 32,776.80	 37,300.00

43	 Shubhankar SHARMA	 IND	  70	 72	  70	 67	 279	 -5	 32,776.80	 37,300.00

43	 Andrew JOHNSTON	 ENG	  71	 70	  66	 72	 279	 -5	 32,776.80	 37,300.00

43	 Aaron RAI	 ENG	  71	 71	  69	 68	 279	 -5	 32,776.80	 37,300.00

47	 Ashun WU	 CHN	  66	 71	  71	 72	 280	 -4	 26,010.54	 29,600.00

47	 Gavin GREEN	 MAS	  67	 70	  73	 70	 280	 -4	 26,010.54	 29,600.00

47	 Matt WALLACE	 ENG	  67	 70	  71	 72	 280	 -4	 26,010.54	 29,600.00

47	 Wade ORMSBY	 AUS	  70	 68	  69	 73	 280	 -4	 26,010.54	 29,600.00

47	 Dean BURMESTER	 RSA	  72	 65	  68	 75	 280	 -4	 26,010.54	 29,600.00

47	 Ashley CHESTERS	 ENG	  72	 69	  70	 69	 280	 -4	 26,010.54	 29,600.00

47	 Trevor IMMELMAN	 RSA	  72	 71	  69	 68	 280	 -4	 26,010.54	 29,600.00

54	 Maximilian KIEFFER	 GER	  70	 74	  70	 67	 281	 -3	 21,089.63	 24,000.00

55	 Lee SLATTERY	 ENG	  70	 70	  69	 73	 282	 -2	 18,804.92	 21,400.00

55	 Joakim LAGERGREN	 SWE	  72	 69	  70	 71	 282	 -2	 18,804.92	 21,400.00

55	 Jordan SMITH	 ENG	  74	 71	  68	 69	 282	 -2	 18,804.92	 21,400.00

58	 George COETZEE	 RSA	  70	 70	  72	 71	 283	 -1	 15,949.03	 18,150.00

58	 Paul WARING	 ENG	  75	 71	  70	 67	 283	 -1	 15,949.03	 18,150.00

60	 Benjamin HEBERT	 FRA	  71	 69	  76	 68	 284	 0	 12,851.49	 14,625.00

60	 Thomas BJØRN	 DEN	  73	 69	  71	 71	 284	 0	 12,851.49	 14,625.00

60	 Richard STERNE	 RSA	  74	 69	  68	 73	 284	 0	 12,851.49	 14,625.00

60	 Matthew SOUTHGATE	 ENG	  78	 70	  68	 68	 284	 0	 12,851.49	 14,625.00

64	 Jeunghun WANG	 KOR	  70	 71	  74	 70	 285	 1	 10,380.05	 11,812.50

64	 Oliver FISHER	 ENG	  71	 74	  71	 69	 285	 1	 10,380.05	 11,812.50

64	 Jens DANTORP	 SWE	  72	 71	  70	 72	 285	 1	 10,380.05	 11,812.50

64	 Ross FISHER	 ENG	  72	 75	  68	 70	 285	 1	 10,380.05	 11,812.50

68	 Nacho ELVIRA	 ESP	  71	 72	  72	 71	 286	 2	 8,732.43	 9,937.50

68	 Matthieu PAVON	 FRA	  73	 71	  69	 73	 286	 2	 8,732.43	 9,937.50

68	 Scott HEND	 AUS	  73	 74	  67	 72	 286	 2	 8,732.43	 9,937.50

68	 Julien GUERRIER	 FRA	  77	 69	  73	 67	 286	 2	 8,732.43	 9,937.50

72	 Alvaro QUIROS	 ESP	  69	 73	  73	 72	 287	 3	 7,469.24	 8,500.00

72	 Søren KJELDSEN	 DEN	  71	 68	  73	 75	 287	 3	 7,469.24	 8,500.00

72	 Brandon STONE	 RSA	  74	 70	  70	 73	 287	 3	 7,469.24	 8,500.00

75	 Richard MCEVOY	 ENG	  75	 71	  68	 74	 288	 4	 6,942.00	 7,900.00

76	 Ali ALTUNTAS	 TUR	  74	 69	  76	 72	 291	 7	 6,766.26	 7,700.00

77	 Taner YAMAC (AM)	 TUR	  78	 79	  71	 71	 299	 15	  	  

78	 Leon ACIKALIN (AM)	 TUR	  74	 79	  85	 83	 321	 37	  	  

Tournament Summary
OUT            IN           TOTAL Pros     Ams

Par:   34	 37	 71

3317	 3869	 7186

3033	 3538	 6571

Number played in tournament 78

78

2

2

Yards:          No Cut

Metres: Number played in final rounds                

First Round Second Round Third Round

Round-by P Dunne	 64 (-7)
T Olesen	 65 (-6)
J Rose	 65 (-6)
P Harrington	 65 (-6)
7 players on	 66 (-5)

J Rose	 130 (-12)
T Lewis	 132 (-10)
D Willett	 132 (-10)
T Olesen	 132 (-10)
A Otaegui	 133 (-9)
A Levy	 133 (-9)
H Li	 133 (-9)
S Horsfield	 133 (-9)

H Li	 196 (-17)
A Levy	 199 (-14)
J Rose	 199 (-14)
T Olesen	 200 (-13)
S Horsfield	 201 (-12)
D Willett	 201 (-12)
T Aiken	 202 (-11)
T Fleetwood	 202 (-11)

round
Leaders

Hole(s) in one: None Course Record: None		
	

Play off details: J Rose 4
H Li 5

Albatross: J Lagergren, Rnd 2, Hole 12, 5wood

Total Prize Money: US$ 7,000,000 Preferred Lies: None

Weather:

Thurs: Sunny and warm. Max: 29C. Wind: N to SSW 3-6mph	
Fri: Sunny and warm. Max: 29C. Wind: NNE to SSW 4-8mph	 	
Sat: Sunny. Max: 28C. Wind: N to WSW 4-8mph	
Sun: Sunny. Max: 27C. Wind: NNW to WSW 5-10mph	



Tournament No.46 after the Turkish Airlines Open

Pos	   Lst 	  Best	 Name	 Cntry	 Events	 €	 £
	   Wk	  Pos			   Played 
Pos 	 Lst  	 Best	 Name	 Cntry	 Events	         Points
       	 Wk	  Pos			   Played 	

  	 1	 (1)	 (1)	 Francesco MOLINARI	 (ITA)	 (11)	 4709920.87
  	 2	 (2)	 (1)	 Tommy FLEETWOOD	 (ENG)	 (18)	 3684754.86
  	 3	 (10)	 (2)	 Justin ROSE	 (ENG)	 (11)	 3431616.00
  	 4	 (3)	 (1)	 Patrick REED	 (USA)	 (10)	 3268510.61
*A	5	 (4)	 (4)	 Xander SCHAUFFELE	 (USA)	 (8)	 3092487.99
  	 6	 (7)	 (6)	 Thorbjørn OLESEN	 (DEN)	 (23)	 2877799.18
  	 7	 (5)	 (2)	 Alex NOREN	 (SWE)	 (11)	 2833224.56
  	 8	 (6)	 (2)	 Rory MCILROY	 (NIR)	 (11)	 2810979.17
  	 9	 (19)	 (2)	 Haotong LI	 (CHN)	 (24)	 2482691.19
  	 10	 (8)	 (7)	 Eddie PEPPERELL	 (ENG)	 (21)	 2478434.81
  	 11	 (9)	 (3)	 Tyrrell HATTON	 (ENG)	 (15)	 2396223.86
  	 12	 (13)	 (10)	 Lucas BJERREGAARD	 (DEN)	 (25)	 2314552.35
  	 13	 (11)	 (5)	 Jon RAHM	 (ESP)	 (11)	 2248074.29
  	 14	 (12)	 (5)	 Russell KNOX	 (SCO)	 (9)	 2173050.00
  	 15	 (14)	 (2)	 Kiradech APHIBARNRAT	 (THA)	 (20)	 2089321.93
  	 16	 (16)	 (2)	 Alexander BJÖRK	 (SWE)	 (26)	 1983309.14
  	 17	 (15)	 (2)	 Rafa CABRERA BELLO	 (ESP)	 (17)	 1904523.25
  	 18	 (17)	 (9)	 Ryan FOX	 (NZL)	 (24)	 1880725.38
  	 19	 (18)	 (13)	 Brandon STONE	 (RSA)	 (24)	 1724041.81
  	 20	 (20)	 (7)	 Matthew FITZPATRICK	 (ENG)	 (20)	 1683520.24
  	 21	 (22)	 (5)	 Jorge CAMPILLO	 (ESP)	 (26)	 1667219.38
  	 22	 (21)	 (11)	 Matt WALLACE	 (ENG)	 (28)	 1652436.67
  	 23	 (32)	 (14)	 Adrian OTAEGUI	 (ESP)	 (24)	 1462299.17
  	 24	 (25)	 (17)	 Thomas PIETERS	 (BEL)	 (21)	 1361112.61
  	 25	 (27)	 (8)	 Alexander LEVY	 (FRA)	 (23)	 1345447.92
  	 26	 (23)	 (17)	 Chris WOOD	 (ENG)	 (21)	 1344727.53
  	 27	 (24)	 (1)	 Shubhankar SHARMA	 (IND)	 (24)	 1315659.61
  	 28	 (26)	 (2)	 Julian SURI	 (USA)	 (16)	 1303020.36
  	 29	 (28)	 (21)	 Andy SULLIVAN	 (ENG)	 (24)	 1288986.67
  	 30	 (29)	 (1)	 Sergio GARCIA	 (ESP)	 (14)	 1186137.63
  	 31	 (30)	 (19)	 Ian POULTER	 (ENG)	 (13)	 1155229.12
~#	32	 (31)	 (31)	 Andrea PAVAN	 (ITA)	 (27)	 1131531.02
  	 33	 (50)	 (4)	 Thomas DETRY	 (BEL)	 (27)	 1090115.94
~	 34	 (34)	 (7)	 Erik VAN ROOYEN	 (RSA)	 (23)	 1077339.46
  	 35	 (33)	 (17)	 Paul CASEY	 (ENG)	 (11)	 1034485.28
  	 36	 (35)	 (15)	 Henrik STENSON	 (SWE)	 (8)	 1013401.60
  	 37	 (36)	 (11)	 Branden GRACE	 (RSA)	 (13)	 993757.42
  	 38	 (37)	 (2)	 Dylan FRITTELLI	 (RSA)	 (18)	 967771.65
  	 39	 (38)	 (3)	 Ross FISHER	 (ENG)	 (19)	 930651.83
*A	40	 (39)	 (37)	 Lucas HERBERT	 (AUS)	 (18)	 921821.12
  	 41	 (42)	 (41)	 Shane LOWRY	 (IRL)	 (11)	 914810.48
  	 42	 (40)	 (29)	 Mikko KORHONEN	 (FIN)	 (24)	 910462.71
~	 43	 (43)	 (26)	 Marcus KINHULT	 (SWE)	 (25)	 863457.92
  	 44	 (47)	 (44)	 Tom LEWIS	 (ENG)	 (18)	 854521.33
  	 45	 (44)	 (42)	 Lee WESTWOOD	 (ENG)	 (17)	 849257.41
  	 46	 (41)	 (40)	 Jordan SMITH	 (ENG)	 (25)	 846982.07
  	 47	 (45)	 (1)	 Wade ORMSBY	 (AUS)	 (24)	 813398.49
  	 48	 (46)	 (36)	 Ashun WU	 (CHN)	 (27)	 801136.67
~#	49	 (52)	 (28)	 Sam HORSFIELD	 (ENG)	 (27)	 795067.17
  	 50	 (48)	 (39)	 Mike LORENZO-VERA	 (FRA)	 (22)	 765743.33
  	 51	 (77)	 (39)	 Martin KAYMER	 (GER)	 (18)	 761988.25
  	 52	 (64)	 (50)	 Danny WILLETT	 (ENG)	 (20)	 748794.17

Pos 	 Lst 	 Best	 Name	 Cntry	 Events	      Points
       	  Wk	 Pos			   Played 

  	 53	 (54)	 (12)	 Paul DUNNE	 (IRL)	 (21)	 741471.67
*A	54	 (49)	 (29)	 Matt KUCHAR	 (USA)	 (10)	 721052.50
  	 55	 (51)	 (31)	 Lee SLATTERY	 (ENG)	 (25)	 709907.08
  	 56	 (56)	 (5)	 Hideto TANIHARA	 (JPN)	 (24)	 679123.57
  	 57	 (53)	 (50)	 Matthew SOUTHGATE	 (ENG)	 (24)	 670681.25
  	 58	 (60)	 (9)	 Joost LUITEN	 (NED)	 (12)	 666245.13
  	 59	 (55)	 (10)	 Joakim LAGERGREN	 (SWE)	 (25)	 659987.50
  	 60	 (59)	 (4)	 Chris PAISLEY	 (ENG)	 (15)	 656315.00
  	 61	 (57)	 (53)	 Nacho ELVIRA	 (ESP)	 (26)	 631124.30
  	 62	 (58)	 (37)	 Benjamin HEBERT	 (FRA)	 (22)	 617732.50
  	 63	 (61)	 (32)	 Dean BURMESTER	 (RSA)	 (22)	 614233.30
  	 64	 (68)	 (27)	 Robert ROCK	 (ENG)	 (22)	 596664.17
  	 65	 (72)	 (14)	 Pablo LARRAZÁBAL	 (ESP)	 (21)	 589670.29
  	 66	 (62)	 (19)	 Oliver FISHER	 (ENG)	 (28)	 587416.12
~	 67	 (63)	 (44)	 Jens DANTORP	 (SWE)	 (29)	 583427.71
  	 68	 (66)	 (20)	 George COETZEE	 (RSA)	 (22)	 576860.38
~#	69	 (78)	 (68)	 Matthias SCHWAB	 (AUT)	 (25)	 575305.98
  	 70	 (67)	 (32)	 Ashley CHESTERS	 (ENG)	 (32)	 573948.63
  	 71	 (88)	 (7)	 Thomas AIKEN	 (RSA)	 (28)	 571830.25
  	 72	 (73)	 (29)	 Darren FICHARDT	 (RSA)	 (21)	 569612.46
  	 73	 (65)	 (54)	 Richard MCEVOY	 (ENG)	 (20)	 567562.63
  	 74	 (70)	 (17)	 Andrew JOHNSTON	 (ENG)	 (19)	 554393.83
~	 75	 (71)	 (58)	 Aaron RAI	 (ENG)	 (30)	 549042.09
~	 76	 (92)	 (13)	 Tapio PULKKANEN	 (FIN)	 (27)	 548781.61
  	 77	 (74)	 (51)	 Stephen GALLACHER	 (SCO)	 (25)	 544070.44
  	 78	 (86)	 (24)	 Jason SCRIVENER	 (AUS)	 (30)	 539478.77
	 79	 (75)	 (56)	 Gavin GREEN	 (MAS)	 (27)	 525919.01
*A	80	 (69)	 (41)	 Pat PEREZ	 (USA)	 (10)	 525161.54
  	 81	 (79)	 (62)	 Trevor IMMELMAN	 (RSA)	 (12)	 516966.67
  	 82	 (94)	 (80)	 Nicolas COLSAERTS	 (BEL)	 (25)	 516898.00
  	 83	 (81)	 (45)	 Maximilian KIEFFER	 (GER)	 (26)	 507736.91
  	 84	 (76)	 (15)	 Matthieu PAVON	 (FRA)	 (26)	 504614.86
  	 85	 (80)	 (12)	 Paul WARING	 (ENG)	 (23)	 502756.93
  	 86	 (90)	 (49)	 Renato PARATORE	 (ITA)	 (26)	 499846.25
  	 87	 (82)	 (45)	 Richard STERNE	 (RSA)	 (22)	 496325.09
  	 88	 (89)	 (86)	 Padraig HARRINGTON	 (IRL)	 (13)	 491526.25
~	 89	 (83)	 (33)	 Julien GUERRIER	 (FRA)	 (27)	 490223.51
  	 90	 (84)	 (78)	 Søren KJELDSEN	 (DEN)	 (27)	 488507.44
  	 91	 (85)	 (46)	 Graeme MCDOWELL	 (NIR)	 (9)	 476900.00
  	 92	 (87)	 (23)	 Jeunghun WANG	 (KOR)	 (26)	 471926.49
  	 93	 (91)	 (6)	 Scott HEND	 (AUS)	 (25)	 433734.50
  	 94	 (93)	 (29)	 Alvaro QUIROS	 (ESP)	 (21)	 430102.08
  	 95	 (95)	 (33)	 David LIPSKY	 (USA)	 (25)	 413100.84
  	 96	 (96)	 (54)	 Charl SCHWARTZEL	 (RSA)	 (12)	 406081.25
~	 97	 (97)	 (33)	 Steven BROWN	 (ENG)	 (28)	 404684.83
*A	98	 (98)	 (43)	 Satoshi KODAIRA	 (JPN)	 (9)	 404564.87
  	 99	 (99)	 (49)	 Mikko ILONEN	 (FIN)	 (17)	 394427.50
~#	100(100) (23)	 Jacques KRUYSWIJK	 (RSA)	 (25)	 391932.92

* A and *B denotes Affiliate Member
AA Affiliate Member/Past Champion
~2017 Challenge Tour Graduates finishing within positions 1-15
~# 	2017 Qualifying School Graduates 
^^ Challenge Tour Member 

Francesco Molinari
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THE RACE TO DUBAI ON THE 2018 EUROPEAN TOUR INTERNATIONAL SCHEDULE
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	Date		  Event		  Venue 	 Winner / Score	       R2D Pts/Prize Fund 

23 - 26	 UBS Hong Kong Open	 Hong Kong GC, Fanling, Hong Kong	 Wade Ormsby, AUS 68-68-65-68=269 (-11)  	 2,000,000 / US$2,000,000

	30 - 3	 Australian PGA Championship	 RACV Royal Pines Resort, Gold Coast, Queensland, Australia  	 Cameron Smith,** AUS 68-67-67-68=270 (-18) 1,150,000 / $1,500,000

	30 - 3 	 AfrAsia Bank Mauritius Open	 Heritage GC, Domaine de Bel Ombre, Mauritius	 Dylan Frittelli**, RSA 67-66-68-67=268 (-16)  	 1,175,000 / €1,000,000

 7 - 10	 Joburg Open	 Randpark Golf Club, Johannesburg, South Africa 	 Shubhankar Sharma, IND# 69-61-65-69=264 (-23) 1,150,000 / ZAR16,500,000

11 - 14	 BMW SA Open hosted by							    

			  City of Ekurhuleni	 Glendower GC, City of Ekurhuleni, Gauteng, South Africa	 Chris Paisley, ENG 66-65-70-66=267 (-21) 	 1,050,000 / ZAR15,000,000

12 - 14~	 Eurasia Cup presented by DRB-HICOM	 Glenmarie G&CC, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 	 Europe 14 - 10 Asia		        US$4,800,000

18 - 21	 Abu Dhabi HSBC Championship 

			  presented by EGA             	 Abu Dhabi GC, Abu Dhabi, UAE 	 Tommy Fleetwood, ENG 66-68-67-65=266 (-22)  3,000,000 / US$3,000,000

25 - 28    Omega Dubai Desert Classic	 Emirates GC, Dubai, UAE	 Haotong Li, CHN 66-66-64-69=265 (-23)	 3,000,000 / US$3,000,000

		 1 - 4	 Maybank Championship	 Saujana G&CC, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia	 Shubhankar Sharma, IND 70-69-66-62=267 (-21)	3,000,000  / US$3,000,000

	8 - 11	 ISPS HANDA World Super 6 Perth	 Lake Karrinyup CC, Perth, Western Australia	 K Aphibarnrat, THA bt J Nitties, AUS 2&1	 1,350,000 / AS$1,750,000

15 - 18 	 NBO Oman Open	 Almouj Golf, Muscat, Oman	 Joost Luiten, NED 72-66-66-68=272 (-16)	 1,750,000 / US$1,750,000

22 - 25    Commercial Bank Qatar Masters	 Doha GC, Doha, Qatar	 Eddie Pepperell, ENG 65-69-66-70=270 (-18)	 1,750,000 / US$1,750,000

		 1 - 4	 WGC-Mexico Championship	 Chapultepec GC, Mexico City, Mexico	 Phil Mickelson**, USA 69-68-65-66=268 (-16)	 10,000,000 / US$10,000,000

  1 - 4	 Tshwane Open	 Pretoria CC, Waterkloof, South Africa 	 George Coetzee, RSA 67-64-68-67=266 (-18)	 1,050,000 / ZAR15,000,000

  	8 - 11	 Hero Indian Open	 DLF G&CC, Delhi, India 	 Matt Wallace**, ENG 69-70-70-68=277 (-11)	 1,750,000 / US$1,750,000

	22 - 26	 WGC-Dell Technologies Match Play	 Austin CC, Austin, Texas, USA 	 B Watson, USA bt K Kisner, USA 7&6	 10,000,000 / US$10,000,000	

		 5 - 8		 Masters Tournament 	 Augusta National GC, Augusta, Georgia, USA 	 Patrick Reed, USA  69-66-67-71=273 (-15)	 11,000,000 / US$11,000,000

12 - 15    Open de España                                        Centro Nacional de Golf, Madrid, Spain	 Jon Rahm, ESP 67-68-66-67=268 (-20)	 1,750,000 / €1,500,000

19 - 22	 Trophée Hassan II	 Royal Golf Dar Es Salam, Red Course, Rabat, Morocco	 Alexander Levy, FRA 72-69-69-70=280 (-8)	 2,946,905 / €2,500,000

26 - 29	 Volvo China Open	 Topwin Golf & CC, Beijing, China PR	 Alexander Björk, SWE 66-72-67-65=270 (-18)	 3,000,000 / CNY20,000,000

		 5 - 6*~	 GolfSixes		 Centurion Club, St Albans, Hertfordshire, England	 Ireland bt France 2-0*		        €1,000,000

10 - 13	 Rocco Forte Sicilian Open 	 Verdura GC, Agrigento, Sicily, Italy	 Joakim Lagergren**, SWE 71-66-63-68=268 (-16)	1,175,000 / €1,000,000

17 - 20+  Belgian Knockout 	 Rinkven International GC, Antwerp, Belgium	 A Otaegui, ESP bt B Hebert, FRA	 1,168,267/ €1,000,000

24 - 27	 BMW PGA Championship	 Wentworth Club, Virginia Water, Surrey, England	 Francesco Molinari, ITA 70-67-66-68=271 (-17)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

	31 - 3     Italian Open                                              	 Gardagolf CC, Brescia, Italy	 Thorbjørn Olesen, DEN 65-68-65-64=262 (-22) 	7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

		 7 - 10	 2018 Shot Clock Masters	 Diamond CC, Atzenbrugg, Austria	 Mikko Korhonen, FIN 68-67-68-69=272 (-16)	 1,175,000 / €1,000,000

14 - 17    U.S. Open                                                   Shinnecock Hills GC, New York, USA	 Brooks Koepka, USA 75-66-72-68=281 (+1)	 12,000,000 / US$12,000,000

21 - 24	 BMW International Open	 Golf Club Gut Lärchenhof, Pulheim, Germany	 Matt Wallace, ENG 73-69-71-65=278 (-10)	 2,325,000 / €2,000,000 

	28 - 1	 HNA Open de France	 Le Golf National, Paris, France	 Alex Noren, SWE 73-72-65-67=277 (-7)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

		 5 - 8	 Dubai Duty Free Irish Open hosted	 		

			  by the Rory Foundation	 	Ballyliffin GC, Donegal, Ireland	 Russell Knox**, SCO 71-69-68-66=275 (-14)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

12 - 15	 Aberdeen Standard Investments 

               Scottish Open	 Gullane, East Lothian, Scotland	 Brandon Stone, RSA 70-64-66-60=260 (-20)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

19 - 22		 147th Open Championship	 Carnoustie Golf Links, Carnoustie, Scotland	 Francesco Molinari, ITA 70-72-65-69=276 (-8)	 10,250,000/US$10,250,000

26 - 29	 Porsche European Open	 Green Eagle Golf Course, Hamburg, Germany	 Richard McEvoy, ENG 70-65-69-73=277 (-11)	 2,325,000 / €2,000,000

		 2 - 5	 WGC-Bridgestone Invitational	 Firestone CC, Akron, Ohio, USA	 Justin Thomas, USA 65-64-67-69=265 (-15)	 10,000,000 / US$10,000,000

		 2 - 5	 Fiji International presented by Fiji Airways	Natadola Bay GC, Natadola, Fiji	 Gaganjeet Bhullar, IND 70-69-69-66=274 (-14)	950,000 / AS$1,250,000

		 8 - 12~ European Golf Team Championships     	Gleneagles, Perthshire, Scotland	 Spain bt Iceland 2up

 	9 - 12	 US PGA Championship 	 Bellerive CC, St. Louis, Missouri, USA	 Brooks Koepka, USA 69-63-66-66=264 (-16)	 10,500,000 / US$10,500,000

16 - 19	 Nordea Masters	 Hills GC, Gothenburg, Sweden	 Paul Waring**, ENG 66-63-69-68=266 (-14)	 1,750,000 / €1,500,000

23 - 26	 D+D REAL Czech Masters	 Albatross Golf Resort, Prague, Czech Republic	 Andrea Pavan, ITA 65-69-65-67=266 (-22)	 1,175,000 / €1,000,000

	30 - 2	 Made in Denmark	 Silkeborg Ry GC, Aarhus, Denmark	 Matt Wallace**, ENG 68-68-66-67=269 (-19)	 1,500,000 / €1,500,000

		 6 - 9	 Omega European Masters	 Crans-sur-Sierre GC, Crans Montana, Switzerland	 Matt Fitzpatrick**, ENG 69-64-63-67=263 (-17)  2,925,000 / €2,500,000

13 - 16	 KLM Open	 The Dutch, Spijk, Netherlands	 Ashun Wu, CHN 64-66-71-67=268 (-16)	 2,100,000 / €1,800,000

20 - 23	 Portugal Masters	 Dom Pedro Victoria GC, Vilamoura, Portugal	 Tom Lewis, ENG 62-63-61-66=262 (-22)	 2,325,000 / €2,000,000	

28 - 30~	 	The Ryder Cup                                           Le Golf National, Paris, France	 Europe 17.5 - 10.5 United States

		4 - 7	 Alfred Dunhill Links Championship	 Old Course St. Andrews, Carnoustie & Kingsbarns, Scotland	 Lucas Bjerregard, DEN 70-65-71-69=273 (-15)	 5,000,000 / US$5,000,000

11 - 14	 Sky Sports British Masters 	 Walton Heath GC, Walton-on-the-Hill, Surrey, England	 Eddie Pepperell, ENG 67-69-71-72=27 (-9)	 3,961,847 / £3,000,000

18 - 21	 Andalucia Valderrama Masters 	 Real Club Valderrama, Sotogrande, Spain	 Sergio Garcia, ESP^^# 68-64-69=201 (-12)	 2,325,000 / €2,000,000

25 - 28	 WGC-HSBC Champions	 Sheshan International GC, Shanghai, China	 Xander Schauffele**, USA 66-71-69-68=274 (-14) 10,000,000 / US$10,000,000

 1 - 4	 Turkish Airlines Open	 Regnum Carya Golf & Spa Resort, Antalya, Turkey	 Justin Rose**, ENG 65-65-69-68=267 (-17)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

	8 - 11	 Nedbank Golf Challenge hosted by

			  Gary Player	 Gary Player CC, Sun City, South Africa			   US$7,500,000

15 - 18	 DP World Tour Championship, Dubai	 Jumeirah Golf Estates, Dubai, United Arab Emirates			   US$8,000,000

* six-hole team format competition ** denotes play-off ~ denotes non-Race to Dubai events  # denotes Monday finish due to adverse weather + denotes head-to-head knockout stroke play 
^^ event reduced to 54 holes due to adverse weather

 Rolex Series event
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	Date		  Event		  Venue 	               Winner / Score	       R2D Pts/Prize Fund 

22 - 25	 Honma Hong Kong Open 

				  presented by Amundi 	 Hong Kong GC, Fanling, Hong Kong	

	29 - 2	 Australian PGA Championship	 RACV Royal Pines Resort, Gold Coast, Queensland, Australia 

	29 - 2 	 Afrasia Bank Mauritius Open at Anahita	 Four Seasons GC Mauritius at Anahita, Beau Champ, Mauritius	

 6 - 9	 South African Open hosted by							    

			  City of Johannesburg	 Randpark GC, Johannesburg, South Africa	

13 - 16	 Alfred Dunhill Championship	 Leopard Creek CC, Malelane, South Africa 

16 - 19	 Abu Dhabi HSBC Championship

			  presented by EGA	 Abu Dhabi GC, Abu Dhabi, UAE 

24 - 27   	Omega Dubai Desert Classic	 Emirates GC, Dubai, UAE

31 - 3	 Saudi International	 Royal Greens G&CC, King Abdullah Economic City, 

						     Kingdom of Saudi Arabia	

	7 - 10	 Vic Open		  13th Beach GC, Geelong, Victoria, Australia	

14 - 17	 ISPS Handa World Super 6 Perth	 Lake Karrinyup CC, Perth, Western Australia

21 - 24	 WGC-Mexico Championship	 Chapultepec GC, Mexico City, Mexico	

28 - 3 	 Oman Open	 Almouj Golf, Muscat, Oman	

		 7 - 10    Qatar Masters	 Doha GC, Doha, Qatar

14 - 17	 Kenya Open	 Karen CC, Nairobi, Kenya

21 - 24	 Maybank Championship	 Saujana G&CC, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia	

27 - 31 	 WGC-Dell Technologies Match Play	 Austin CC, Austin, Texas, USA 	

28 - 31	 Hero Indian Open	 DLF G&CC, Delhi, India 		

11 - 14	 	MASTERS TOURNAMENT 	 Augusta National GC, Augusta, Georgia, USA 		

25 - 28	 Trophée Hassan II	 Royal Golf Dar Es Salam, Rabat, Morocco	

		 2 - 5	 Volvo China Open	 The Tradition at Wolong Valley, Chengdu, China	

		 9 - 12	 British Masters hosted by Tommy Fleetwood 	 Hillside GC, Southport, Merseyside, England	

16 - 19	 US PGA CHAMPIONSHIP	 Bethpage State Park BK Course, Bethpage, NY, USA	

23 - 26	 Made in Denmark	 Himmerland Golf & Spa Resort, Farsoe, Denmark	

30 - 2	 Belgian Knockout	 Rinkven International GC, Antwerp, Belgium	

		 8 - 9*~	 GolfSixes		 TBC, Portugal	

13 - 16	 U.S. OPEN                                                  Pebble Beach Golf Links, Pebble Beach, CA, USA	

20 - 23	 BMW International Open	 Golfclub München Eichenried, Munich, Germany	  

27 - 30	 Andalucia Valderrama Masters	 Real Club Valderrama, Sotogrande, Spain

		 4 - 7	 Dubai Duty Free Irish Open	 Lahinch GC, Lahinch, Co. Clare, Ireland	

11 - 14	 Aberdeen Standard Investments 

               Scottish Open	 The Renaissance Club, North Berwick, Scotland	

18 - 21		 148th OPEN CHAMPIONSHIP	 Royal Portrush GC, Portrush, Co. Antrim, Northern Ireland	

25 - 28	 WGC-Fedex St. Jude International	 TPC Southwind, Memphis, TN, USA	

		 1 - 4	 TBA			   TBA	

		 8 - 1	 Shot Clock Challenge	 TBA	

15 - 18	 D+D Real Czech Masters	 Albatross Golf Resort, Prague, Czech Republic	

22 - 25	 Scandinavian Invitation	 Hills Golf & Sports Club, Gothenburg, Sweden

	29 - 1	 Omega European Masters	 Crans-sur-Sierre GC, Crans Montana, Switzerland	

		 5 - 8	 Porsche European Open	 Green Eagle Golf Courses, Hamburg, Germany	 	

12 - 15	 KLM Open	 The International, Amsterdam, The Netherlands

19 - 22	 BMW PGA Championship	 Wentworth Club, Virginia Water, Surrey, England	

	26 - 29	 Alfred Dunhill Links Championship	 Old Course St. Andrews, Carnoustie & Kingsbarns, Scotland	

		 3 - 6	 Open de Espana	 TBC, Spain	

10 - 13	 Italian Open	 Olgiata GC, Rome, Italy

17 - 20	 Open de France	 Le Golf National, Paris, France	

24 - 27	 Portugal Masters	 Dom Pedro Victoria GC, Vilamoura, Portugal

	31 - 3  	 WGC-HSBC Champions	 Sheshan International GC, Shanghai, China	

		 7 - 10	 Turkish Airlines Open	 TBC, Turkey	

14 - 17	 Nedbank Golf Challenge hosted by

			  Gary Player	 Gary Player CC, Sun City, South Africa	

21 - 24	 DP World Tour Championship, Dubai	 Jumeirah Golf Estates, Dubai, United Arab Emirates	

* six-hole team format competition ~ denotes non-Race to Dubai events  

 Rolex Series event



OFFICIAL WORLD GOLF RANKING

As at November 4, 2018

*Bold denotes European Tour Member

1	 Justin Rose	 England	 10.2899

2	 Brooks Koepka	 United States	 10.2381

3	 Dustin Johnson	 United States	 9.5572

4	 Justin Thomas	 United States	 9.1000

5	 Bryson DeChambeau	 United States	 7.4192

6	 Rory McIlroy	 N Ireland	 6.8272

7	 Francesco Molinari	 Italy	 6.6202

8	 Jon Rahm	 Spain	 6.2691

9	 Rickie Fowler	 United States	 6.2484

10	 Tommy Fleetwood	 England	 6.0681

11	 Jason Day	 Australia	 6.0590

12	 Xander Schauffele	 United States	 5.8094

13	 Tiger Woods	 United States	 5.6650

14	 Jordan Spieth	 United States	 5.5616

15	 Tony Finau	 United States	 5.4635

16	 Bubba Watson	 United States	 5.1279

17	 Patrick Reed	 United States	 4.9709

18	 Patrick Cantlay	 United States	 4.7742

19	 Marc Leishman	 Australia	 4.7110

20	 Webb Simpson	 United States	 4.6658

21	 Alex Noren	 Sweden	 4.6575

22	 Paul Casey	 England	 4.5904

23	 Hideki Matsuyama	 Japan	 4.2927

24	 Tyrrell Hatton	 England	 4.0151

25	 Rafa Cabrera Bello	 Spain	 3.7847

26	 Phil Mickelson	 United States	 3.7692

27	 Sergio Garcia	 Spain	 3.7544

28	 Kyle Stanley	 United States	 3.6649

29	 Henrik Stenson	 Sweden	 3.6045

30	 Keegan Bradley	 United States	 3.5730

31	 Gary Woodland	 United States	 3.5580

32	 Kevin Kisner	 United States	 3.4014

33	 Cameron Smith	 Australia	 3.3935

34	 Eddie Pepperell	 England	 3.2722

35	 Billy Horschel	 United States	 3.1936

36	 Ian Poulter	 England	 3.1705

37	 Kiradech Aphibarnrat	 Thailand	 3.1286

38	 Adam Scott	 Australia	 2.9930

39	 Louis Oosthuizen	 South Africa	 2.9654

40	 Matt Kuchar	 United States	 2.8955

41	 Thorbjørn Olesen	 Denmark	 2.8407

42	 Haotong Li	 China	 2.8404

43	 Kevin Na	 United States	 2.7427

44	 Matthew Fitzpatrick	 England	 2.7342

45	 Brian Harman	 United States	 2.6810

46	 Charley Hoffman	 United States	 2.6054

47	 Brandt Snedeker	 United States	 2.5830

48	 Branden Grace	 South Africa	 2.5423

49	 Byeong Hun An	 Korea	 2.5415

50	 Emiliano Grillo	 Argentina	 2.5191

51	 Lucas Bjerregaard	 Denmark	 2.5078

52	 Aaron Wise	 United States	 2.4323

53	 Daniel Berger	 United States	 2.4236

54	 Satoshi Kodaira	 Japan	 2.4184

55	 Siwoo Kim	 Korea	 2.2909

56	 Luke List	 United States	 2.2431

57	 Pat Perez	 United States	 2.2251

58	 Chesson Hadley	 United States	 2.2176

59	 Zach Johnson	 United States	 2.2163

60	 Chez Reavie	 United States	 2.2036

61	 Adam Hadwin	 Canada	 2.1703

62	 Shugo Imahira	 Japan	 2.1400

63	 Kevin Chappell	 United States	 2.1345

64	 Russell Knox	 Scotland	 2.1247

65	 Alexander Björk	 Sweden	 2.1202

66	 Matt Wallace	 England	 2.1127

67	 Andrew Putnam	 United States	 2.0541

68	 Thomas Pieters	 Belgium	 2.0106

69	 Ryan Moore	 United States	 1.9932

70	 Shane Lowry	 Ireland	 1.9799

71	 Ross Fisher	 England	 1.9309

72	 Ryan Palmer	 United States	 1.9208

73	 Peter Uihlein	 United States	 1.9200

74	 Charl Schwartzel	 South Africa	 1.8949

75	 Julian Suri	 United States	 1.8866

76	 Shaun Norris	 South Africa	 1.8841

77	 Russell Henley	 United States	 1.8495

78	 Adrian Otaegui	 Spain	 1.8440

79	 Stewart Cink	 United States	 1.8405

80	 Dylan Frittelli	 South Africa	 1.8128

81	 Charles Howell III	 United States	 1.8082

82	 Beau Hossler	 United States	 1.7929

83	 Jimmy Walker	 United States	 1.7747

84	 Lucas Herbert	 Australia	 1.7744

85	 Kevin Tway	 United States	 1.7570

86	 Ryan Fox	 New Zealand	 1.7444

87	 Chris Wood	 England	 1.7386

88	 J.B. Holmes	 United States	 1.7331

89	 Tom Lewis	 England	 1.7323

90	 Justin Harding	 South Africa	 1.7055

91	 Alexander Levy	 France	 1.6812

92	 Andrew Landry	 United States	 1.6668

93	 Yuta Ikeda	 Japan	 1.6492

94	 Sungjae Im	 Korea	 1.6408

95	 Jason Dufner	 United States	 1.6342

96	 Jorge Campillo	 Spain	 1.6186

97	 Patton Kizzire	 United States	 1.6024

98	 Abraham Ancer	 Mexico	 1.5847

99	 Brendan Steele	 United States	 1.5549

100	 Cameron Davis	 Australia	 1.5443

101	 C.T. Pan	 Chinese Taipei	 1.5313

102	 Jhonattan Vegas	 Venezuela	 1.5297

103	 Paul Dunne	 Ireland	 1.5228

104	 Ted Potter Jr	 United States	 1.5115

105	 Bronson Burgoon	 United States	 1.5022

106	 Mikko Korhonen	 Finland	 1.5008

107	 Andrea Pavan	 Italy	 1.4893

108	 Austin Cook	 United States	 1.4759

109	 Joost Luiten	 Netherlands	 1.4710

110	 Brandon Stone	 South Africa	 1.4557

111	 Ryan Armour	 United States	 1.4280

112	 John Catlin	 United States	 1.4275

113	 Sam Burns	 United States	 1.4176

114	 Mike Lorenzo-Vera	 France	 1.4121

115	 Ryuko Tokimatsu	 Japan	 1.4110

116	 Jason Kokrak	 United States	 1.4054

117	 Cameron Champ	 United States	 1.3921

118	 Yuki Inamori	 Japan	 1.3862

119	 Lee Westwood	 England	 1.3845

120	 Yusaku Miyazato	 Japan	 1.3810

121	 Seungsu Han	 United States	 1.3512

122	 Shubhankar Sharma	 India	 1.3495

123	 Joachim B Hansen	 Denmark	 1.3185

124	 Meenwhee Kim	 Korea	 1.3027

125	 Sanghyun Park	 Korea	 1.3011

126	 Erik van Rooyen	 South Africa	 1.2947

127	 Andy Sullivan	 England	 1.2920

128	 Nick Watney	 United States	 1.2897

129	 Lucas Glover	 United States	 1.2866

130	 Gaganjeet Bhullar	 India	 1.2803

131	 Brian Gay	 United States	 1.2771

132	 J.J Spaun	 United States	 1.2753

133	 Danny Lee	 New Zealand	 1.2695

134	 Adria Arnaus	 Spain	 1.2667

135	 Keith Mitchell	 United States	 1.2496

136	 James Hahn	 United States	 1.2447

137	 Jamie Lovemark	 United States	 1.2445

138	 Sam Ryder	 United States	 1.2430

139	 Shota Akiyoshi	 Japan	 1.2421

140	 Bernd Wiesberger	 Austria	 1.2361

141	 Jordan L Smith	 England	 1.2358

142	 Anirban Lahiri	 India	 1.2228

143	 Scott Vincent	 Zimbabwe	 1.2117

144	 Brice Garnett	 United States	 1.2083

145	 Marcus Kinhult	 Sweden	 1.1961

146	 Chris Kirk	 United States	 1.1824

147	 Joaquin Niemann	 Chile	 1.1789

148	 Kramer Hickok	 United States	 1.1703

149	 Chris Paisley	 England	 1.1408

150	 Martin Kaymer	 Germany	 1.1348

151	 Ollie Schniederjans	 United States	 1.1303

152	 Thomas Detry	 Belgium	 1.1165

153	 Richard McEvoy	 England	 1.1044

154	 Darren Fichardt	 South Africa	 1.0997

155	 Victor Perez	 France	 1.0996

156	 Hideto Tanihara	 Japan	 1.0803

157	 Bill Haas	 United States	 1.0787

158	 Sam Horsfield	 England	 1.0751

159	 Sean O'Hair	 United States	 1.0689

160	 Jazz Janewattananond	 Thailand	 1.0629

161	 Kevin Streelman	 United States	 1.0611

162	 Robert Streb	 United States	 1.0398

163	 Scott Piercy	 United States	 1.0339

164	 Harold Varner III	 United States	 1.0263

165	 Dean Burmester	 South Africa	 1.0251

166	 Denny McCarthy	 United States	 1.0230

167	 Hyunwoo Ryu	 Korea	 1.0219

168	 Sihwan Kim	 United States	 1.0183

169	 George Coetzee	 South Africa	 1.0168

170	 Patrick Rodgers	 United States	 1.0104

171	 Sunghoon Kang	 Korea	 1.0041

172	 Kelly Kraft	 United States	 1.0030

173	 Matthew Southgate	 England	 0.9863

174	 Troy Merritt	 United States	 0.9839

175	 Nicolas Colsaerts	 Belgium	 0.9796

176	 Rikuya Hoshino	 Japan	 0.9794

177	 Martin Laird	 Scotland	 0.9723

178	 Rory Sabbatini	 South Africa	 0.9643

179	 Brad Kennedy	 Australia	 0.9498

180	 Padraig Harrington	 Ireland	 0.9422

181	 Scott Stallings	 United States	 0.9387

182	 Benjamin Hebert	 France	 0.9378

183	 Kim Koivu	 Finland	 0.9360

184	 Gavin Green	 Malaysia	 0.9307

185	 Sean Crocker	 United States	 0.9275

186	 Wu Ashun	 China	 0.9257

187	 Joel Dahmen	 United States	 0.9148

188	 Joakim Lagergren	 Sweden	 0.9105

189	 Bud Cauley	 United States	 0.9062

190	 Andrew Johnston	 England	 0.8876

191	 Sanghee Lee	 Korea	 0.8852

192	 Wade Ormsby	 Australia	 0.8772

193	 Steve Stricker	 United States	 0.8723

194	 Atomu Shigenaga	 Japan	 0.8694

195	 Fabrizio Zanotti	 Paraguay	 0.8649

195	 Nacho Elvira	 Spain	 0.8649

197	 Paul Waring	 England	 0.8607

198	 Paul Peterson	 United States	 0.8569

199	 Scott Jamieson	 Scotland	 0.8504

200	 Y.E. Yang	 Korea	 0.8494



The London GC, Ash, Kent, England, October 15-19, 2014

Pos	 Name	 Ctry				                     Euro	                     Pts             	
					        	                        

Pos.	Name	 Ctry			       	                 Euro	                  Pts  

RAS AL KHAIMAH CHALLENGE TOUR GRAND FINAL	

Al Hamra GC, Ras Al Khaimah, UAE, October 31 - November 3, 2018

1	 Adri ARNAUS	 ESP	  66	 69	  67	 69	 271	 -17	 72,000.00	 72,000.00

2	 Victor PEREZ	 FRA	  67	 69	  69	 67	 272	 -16	 47,000.00	 47,000.00

3	 Daan HUIZING	 NED	  70	 67	  68	 68	 273	 -15	 28,000.00	 28,000.00

4	 Romain LANGASQUE	 FRA	  67	 69	  69	 69	 274	 -14	 22,000.00	 22,000.00

5	 Sean CROCKER	 USA	  71	 64	  70	 72	 277	 -11	 18,500.00	 18,500.00

6	 Niklas LEMKE	 SWE	  66	 74	  69	 69	 278	 -10	 15,125.00	 15,125.00

6	 José-Filipe LIMA	 POR	  70	 66	  71	 71	 278	 -10	 15,125.00	 15,125.00

6	 Robert MACINTYRE	 SCO	  71	 66	  72	 69	 278	 -10	 15,125.00	 15,125.00

6	 Jack SENIOR	 ENG	  71	 70	  67	 70	 278	 -10	 15,125.00	 15,125.00

10	 Grant FORREST	 SCO	  71	 70	  71	 68	 280	 -8	 11,500.00	 11,500.00

10	 Eirik Tage JOHANSEN	 NOR	  73	 71	  71	 65	 280	 -8	 11,500.00	 11,500.00

10	 Joel GIRRBACH	 SUI	  74	 66	  69	 71	 280	 -8	 11,500.00	 11,500.00

13	 Marco ITEN	 SUI	  70	 72	  71	 68	 281	 -7	 8,060.00	 8,060.00

13	 Darius VAN DRIEL	 NED	  71	 67	  73	 70	 281	 -7	 8,060.00	 8,060.00

13	 Pedro FIGUEIREDO	 POR	  71	 71	  72	 67	 281	 -7	 8,060.00	 8,060.00

13	 Joachim B. HANSEN	 DEN	  72	 67	  67	 75	 281	 -7	 8,060.00	 8,060.00

17	 Kim KOIVU	 FIN	  68	 74	  69	 71	 282	 -6	 5,412.50	 5,412.50

17	 Liam JOHNSTON	 SCO	  69	 70	  70	 73	 282	 -6	 5,412.50	 5,412.50

17	 Jack SINGH BRAR	 ENG	  72	 70	  70	 70	 282	 -6	 5,412.50	 5,412.50

17	 Oscar LENGDEN	 SWE	  73	 69	  72	 68	 282	 -6	 5,412.50	 5,412.50

21	 Minkyu KIM	 KOR	  69	 73	  68	 73	 283	 -5	 4,700.00	 4,700.00

22	 Sebastian SODERBERG	SWE	  69	 74	  68	 73	 284	 -4	 4,400.00	 4,400.00

22	 Oliver WILSON	 ENG	  72	 71	  72	 69	 284	 -4	 4,400.00	 4,400.00

22	 Michael HOEY	 NIR	  75	 69	  68	 72	 284	 -4	 4,400.00	 4,400.00

25	 Tom MURRAY	 ENG	  67	 72	  74	 73	 286	 -2	 3,838.00	 3,838.00

25	 David LAW	 SCO	  69	 69	  75	 73	 286	 -2	 3,838.00	 3,838.00

25	 Calum HILL	 SCO	  70	 72	  68	 76	 286	 -2	 3,838.00	 3,838.00

25	 Marcel SCHNEIDER	 GER	  70	 73	  73	 70	 286	 -2	 3,838.00	 3,838.00

25	 Anton KARLSSON	 SWE	  72	 72	  68	 74	 286	 -2	 3,838.00	 3,838.00

30	 Lorenzo GAGLI	 ITA	  71	 67	  74	 75	 287	 -1	 3,410.00	 3,410.00

30	 Max ORRIN	 ENG	  72	 76	  67	 72	 287	 -1	 3,410.00	 3,410.00

32	 Kalle SAMOOJA	 FIN	  71	 72	  71	 74	 288	 0	 3,250.00	 3,250.00

33	 Steven TILEY	 ENG	  73	 72	  72	 72	 289	 1	 3,150.00	 3,150.00

34	 Antoine ROZNER	 FRA	  71	 71	  73	 75	 290	 2	 3,050.00	 3,050.00

35	 Borja VIRTO	 ESP	  69	 75	  72	 75	 291	 3	 2,975.00	 2,975.00

35	 Ewen FERGUSON	 SCO	  70	 73	  75	 73	 291	 3	 2,975.00	 2,975.00

37	 Kristian K JOHANNESSEN	 NOR	  72	 75	  71	 74	 292	 4	 2,875.00	 2,875.00

37	 Hugo LEON	 CHI	  74	 69	  76	 73	 292	 4	 2,875.00	 2,875.00

39	 Philipp MEJOW	 GER	  69	 73	  78	 73	 293	 5	 2,800.00	 2,800.00

40	 Ross McGOWAN	 ENG	  74	 73	  72	 75	 294	 6	 2,725.00	 2,725.00

40	 Nico GEYGER	 CHI	  76	 69	  76	 73	 294	 6	 2,725.00	 2,725.00

42	 Stuart MANLEY	 WAL	  73	 73	  74	 75	 295	 7	 2,650.00	 2,650.00

43	 Simon FORSSTRÖM	 SWE	  70	 72	  76	 78	 296	 8	 2,600.00	 2,600.00

44	 Ben STOW	 ENG	  76	 69	  73	 79	 297	 9	 2,550.00	 2,550.00

45	 Dimitrios PAPADATOS	 AUS	  DQ 	  	  	  	  	  	 2,500.00	 0.00

Tournament Summary
OUT            IN           TOTAL Pros     Ams

PAR: 36	 36	 72

3578	 3747	 7325

3272	 3426	 6698

Number played in tournament 45

45

0

0

YARDS:          No Cut

METRES: Number played in final rounds                

First Round Second Round Third Round

Round-by N Lemke	 66 (-6)
A Arnaus	 66 (-6)
V Perez	 67 (-5)
R Langasque	 67 (-5)
T Murray	 67 (-5)
K Koivu	 68 (-4)
6 players on	 69 (-3)

A Arnaus	 135 (-9)
S Crocker	 135 (-9)
R Langasque	 136 (-8)
V Perez	 136 (-8)
J-F Lima	 136 (-8)
D Huizing	 137 (-7)
R MacIntyre	 137 (-7)
3 players on	 138 (-6)

A Arnaus	 202 (-14)
R Langasque	 205 (-11)
V Perez	 205 (-11)
D Huizing	 205 (-11)
S Crocker	 205 (-11)
J B Hansen	 206 (-10)
J-F Lima	 207 (-9)
J Senior	 208 (-8)

round
Leaders

Hole(s) in one: None                        		
	

Course Record: 64 (-8), S Crocker (tied)

Play off details: None Albatross: None

Total Prize Money:  €420,000 Preferred Lies: None

Weather:

Weds: Hot and sunny. Calm morning, breezy afternoon. Max 31C. Winds SSW to NNW 5-10mph
Thurs: Hot and sunny. Calm morning, breezy afternoon. Max 31C. Winds ENE to NNE 5-10mph	
Fri: Hot and sunny. Calm morning, breezy afternoon. Max 32C. Winds ENE to NNE 8-12mph
Sat: Hot and sunny. Windy morning, breezy afternoon. Max 32C. Winds ESE to NNE 10-15mph



2018 EUROPEAN CHALLENGE  TOUR SCHEDULE 
Date			  Event	 Venue	  Winner / Score                                              R2RAK Points/Prize Fund

22 - 25	 Barclays Kenya Open	 Muthaiga GC, Nairobi, Kenya	 Lorenzo Gagli**, ITA 68-68-69-68=273 (-11)	 	 500,000 / €500,000

12 - 15	 Belt & Road Colorful Yunnan Open 	 Kunming Yulongwan GC, Yunnan Province, China	 Kim Koivu, FIN 70-65-69-64=268 (-16)	 	 283,814 / $350,000

26 - 29	 Turkish Airlines Challenge	 Gloria GC, New Course, Belek, Antalya, Turkey	 Joachim B. Hansen, DEN 69-66-69-66=270 (-18)	200,000 / €200,000

03 - 06 		Challenge de España	 Izki GC, Urturi, Alava Province, Spain	 Oscar Lengden, SWE 69-69-68-67=273 (-15)		  200,000 / €200,000

10 - 13	 Open de Portugal	 Morgado G&CC, Portimao, Algarve, Portugal	 Dimitrios Papadatos, AUS 73-66-73-69=281 (-7)	 200,000 / €200,000

17 - 20#	Andalucía - Costa del Sol Match Play 9	 Valle Romano Golf, Estepona, Málaga, Spain	 Liam Johnston, SCO bt G Forrest, SCO		  200,000 / €200,000

24 - 27	 D+D REAL Czech Challenge	 Golf & Spa Kunêtická Hora, Drítec, Czech Republic  Minkyu Kim, KOR 67-66-69-66=268 (-20)		  185,000 / €185,000

31 - 03 	Swiss Challenge presented by 											      

	 Association Suisse de Golf 	 Golf Sempachersee, Lucerne, Switzerland	 Marcel Schneider, GER  63-64-68-67=262 (-22)	 180,000 / €180,000

07 - 10	 KPMG Trophy	 L'Empereur G&CC, Ways, Genappe, Belgium	 Pedro Figueiredo, POR  63-68-67-64=262 (-22)	 180,000 / €180,000

14 - 17	 Hauts de France Golf Open	 Aa Saint-Omer GC, Lumbres, France	 Stuart Manley, WAL 68-69-73-68=278 (-6)		  180,000 / €180,000

21 - 24	 SSE Scottish Hydro Challenge hosted

	 	by Macdonald Hotels & Resorts	 Macdonald Spey Valley GC, Aviemore, Scotland	 David Law, SCO 66-69-71-67=273 (-11)		  250,000/ €250,000

28 - 01	 Made In Denmark Challenge 

		 presented by Ejner Hessel	 Himmerland Golf & Spa Resort, Farso, Denmark		 Joachim B Hansen, DEN 64-72-63-70=269 (-15)	180,000 / €180,000

05 - 08	 Prague Golf Challenge	 Prague City Golf, Prague, Czech Republic		 Ben Stow, ENG 67-69-69-65=270 (-18)		  180,000 / €185,000

12 - 15	 Italian Challenge	 Is Molas Resort, Cagliari, Sardinia, Italy		 Sebastian Soderberg, SWE 64-67-71-65=267 (-17)	300,000 / €300,000

19 - 22	 Le Vaudreuil Golf Challenge	 Golf PGA France du Vaudreuil, Le Vaudreuil, France	  Richard McEvoy, ENG 64-66-68-68=266 (-18)      210,000 / €210,000

26 - 29	 Euram Bank Open	 GC Adamstal, Ramsau, Austria	 	Darius van Driel, NED 70-64-62-67=263 (-17)		  180,000 / €180,000

02 - 05	 Swedish Challenge hosted by 

		 Robert Karlsson	 Katrineholms GK, Katrineholm, Sweden		 Oliver Wilson, ENG 68-70-69-68=275 (-13)		  200,000 / €200,000

09 - 12	 Vierumäki Finnish Challenge	 Vierumäki Resort, Vierumäki, Finland		 Kim Koivu**, FIN 70-65-66-66=267 (-21)		  180,000 / €180,000

16 - 19	 Galgorm Resort & Spa Northern 

	 Ireland Open presented by Modest! Golf	 Galgorm Castle, Ballymena, Northern Ireland		 Calum Hill, SCO 66-67-68-64=265 (-19)		  180,000 / €180,000

22 - 25+Rolex Trophy	 Golf Club de Genève, Genève, Switzerland		 Kim Koivu, FIN 62-65-72-67=266 (-22)		  250,000 / €250,000

30 - 02 	Cordon Golf Open	 Golf Blue Green de Pléneuf Val André, Pléneuf, France		 Jack Singh Brar, ENG 69-65-64-67=265 (-15)		  230,000 / €230,000  

06 - 09	 Bridgestone Challenge	 Luton Hoo Hotel Golf & Spa, Luton, England	 	Tom Lewis, ENG 63-67-67-64=261 (-23)		  180,000 / €180,000

13 - 16	 Kazakhstan Open presented by ERG	 Zhailjau Golf Club, Almaty, Kazakhstan		 Liam Johnston, SCO 66-67-64-67=264 (-24)		  450,000 / €450,000

20 - 23  Hopps Open de Provence	 Golf International de Pont Royal, Mallemort, France	  Romain Langasque, FRA 66-69-71-67=273 (-15)	200,000 / €200,000

04 - 07 	Irish Challenge	 Concra Wood GC, Castleblayney, Co. Monaghan, Ireland	 	Oliver Wilson, ENG 69-70-68-69=276 (-12)	 	 180,000 / €180,000

11 - 14	 Hainan Open	 Sanya Haitang Bay Peninsula GC, Sanya, 	   

					    Hainan Island, China		 Kalle Samooja, FIN 65-66-71-71=273 (-15)		  286,283 / $350,000

18 - 21	 Foshan Open	 Foshan GC, Shishan Town,

					    Nanhai District Foshan City, Guangzhou, China	 	Victor Perez, FRA** 68-65-67-69=269 (-19)		  405,449 / $500,000

31 - 03+	Ras Al Khaimah Challenge Tour 

	 Grand Final	 Al Hamra GC, Ras Al Khaimah, UAE	 Adri Arnaus, ESP 66-69-67-69=271 (-17)	 	 420,000 / €420,000 

+ Saturday finish  **denotes play-off  #denotes stroke play / match play tournament
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Joachim B. Hansen

Tournament No. 28 after the Ras Al Khaimah Challenge Tour Grand Final

Final 2018 Road to Ras Al Khaimah Rankings

Pos	 Lst 	 Best	 Name		  Cntry	 Events	 Pts	

  	1	 (1)	 (1)	 Joachim B. HANSEN	 (DEN)	 (21)	 222319.87
  	2	 (9)	 (2)	 Adri ARNAUS	 (ESP)	 (22)	 205836.48
  	3	 (2)	 (2)	 Victor PEREZ	 (FRA)	 (19)	 194235.94
  	4	 (3)	 (2)	 Kalle SAMOOJA	 (FIN)	 (22)	 140243.23
  	5	 (4)	 (2)	 Sebastian SODERBERG	 (SWE)	 (19)	 140167.04
  	6	 (5)	 (5)	 Jack SINGH BRAR	 (ENG)	 (17)	 128582.15
  	7	 (8)	 (7)	 Grant FORREST	 (SCO)	 (22)	 127501.63
  	8	 (6)	 (2)	 Kim KOIVU	 (FIN)	 (16)	 126673.13
  	9	 (7)	 (3)	 Stuart MANLEY	 (WAL)	 (23)	 120258.28
  	10	 (10)	 (4)	 Liam JOHNSTON	 (SCO)	 (18)	 119168.62
  	11	 (14)	 (11)	 Sean CROCKER	 (USA)	 (12)	 115074.19
  	12	 (13)	 (12)	 Robert MACINTYRE	 (SCO)	 (24)	 114368.37
  	13	 (11)	 (1)	 Lorenzo GAGLI	 (ITA)	 (10)	 113893.33
  	14	 (12)	 (5)	 David LAW	 (SCO)	 (24)	 108107.27
  	15	 (17)	 (6)	 Pedro FIGUEIREDO	 (POR)	 (22)	 94339.59
  	16	 (15)	 (11)	 Tom MURRAY	 (ENG)	 (21)	 93735.50
  	17	 (18)	 (14)	 Oliver WILSON	 (ENG)	 (17)	 90563.43
  	18	 (16)	 (8)	 Max ORRIN	 (ENG)	 (23)	 90485.17
  	19	 (25)	 (17)	 Romain LANGASQUE	 (FRA)	 (20)	 88708.20
  	20	 (38)	 (20)	 Daan HUIZING	 (NED)	 (21)	 83388.75
  	21	 (19)	 (9)	 Dimitrios PAPADATOS	 (AUS)	 (18)	 80056.86
  	22	 (24)	 (5)	 Joel GIRRBACH	 (SUI)	 (23)	 78518.83
  	23	 (20)	 (5)	 Oscar LENGDEN	 (SWE)	 (19)	 77966.01
  	24	 (28)	 (13)	 Eirik Tage JOHANSEN	 (NOR)	 (18)	 77053.31
  	25	 (21)	 (18)	 Michael HOEY	 (NIR)	 (21)	 73958.18
  	26	 (33)	 (14)	 José-Filipe LIMA	 (POR)	 (20)	 73705.28
  	27	 (22)	 (10)	 Marcel SCHNEIDER	 (GER)	 (20)	 73252.35
  	28	 (34)	 (23)	 Jack SENIOR	 (ENG)	 (24)	 72643.32
  	29	 (37)	 (22)	 Niklas LEMKE	 (SWE)	 (19)	 71337.55
  	30	 (23)	 (16)	 Ben STOW	 (ENG)	 (24)	 70287.22
  	31	 (26)	 (8)	 Anton KARLSSON	 (SWE)	 (19)	 69794.03
  	32	 (27)	 (3)	 Nico GEYGER	 (CHI)	 (17)	 68441.20
  	33	 (29)	 (12)	 Minkyu KIM	 (KOR)	 (24)	 67955.81
  	34	 (32)	 (32)	 Darius VAN DRIEL	 (NED)	 (19)	 67066.76
  	35	 (31)	 (29)	 Calum HILL	 (SCO)	 (13)	 66213.68
  	36	 (30)	 (27)	 Ewen FERGUSON	 (SCO)	 (22)	 65971.26
  	37	 (35)	 (35)	 Marco ITEN	 (SUI)	 (22)	 65308.49
  	38	 (36)	 (22)	 Hugo LEON	 (CHI)	 (24)	 59233.59
  	39	 (39)	 (14)	 Kristian K JOHANNESSEN	 (NOR)	 (18)	 56687.78
  	40	 (40)	 (3)	 Philipp MEJOW	 (GER)	 (21)	 56550.28
  	41	 (41)	 (22)	 Borja VIRTO	 (ESP)	 (23)	 55701.81
  	42	 (42)	 (25)	 Steven TILEY	 (ENG)	 (21)	 54365.31
  	43	 (43)	 (11)	 Simon FORSSTRÖM	 (SWE)	 (21)	 52801.55
  	44	 (44)	 (10)	 Ross McGOWAN	 (ENG)	 (18)	 51779.47
  	45	 (45)	 (13)	 Antoine ROZNER	 (FRA)	 (22)	 51227.29
  	46	 (46)	 (13)	 Wil BESSELING	 (NED)	 (19)	 47818.07
  	47	 (47)	 (34)	 Damien PERRIER	 (FRA)	 (25)	 47252.13
  	48	 (48)	 (47)	 Adrian MERONK	 (POL)	 (20)	 45922.01
  	49	 (49)	 (38)	 Scott HENRY	 (SCO)	 (23)	 44180.15
  	50	 (50)	 (7)	 Marcus ARMITAGE	 (ENG)	 (19)	 42129.99

  	51	 (51)	 (15)	 Matt FORD	 (ENG)	 (21)	 41872.86
  	52	 (52)	 (36)	 Francesco LAPORTA	 (ITA)	 (20)	 41455.64
  	53	 (53)	 (15)	 Thomas LINARD	 (FRA)	 (20)	 41364.29
  	54	 (54)	 (39)	 Mathieu FENASSE	 (FRA)	 (22)	 41095.98
  	55	 (55)	 (26)	 Nicolai v. DELLINGSHAUSEN	 (GER)	 (20)	 39666.27
  	56	 (56)	 (7)	 Ben EVANS	 (ENG)	 (19)	 37579.26
  	57	 (57)	 (26)	 Jeppe Pape HULDAHL	 (DEN)	 (21)	 37245.00
  	58	 (58)	 (37)	 Emilio CUARTERO BLANCO	 (ESP)	 (19)	 36012.17
  	59	 (59)	 (27)	 Mark Flindt HAASTRUP	 (DEN)	 (21)	 35747.87
  	60	 (60)	 (50)	 Nathan KIMSEY	 (ENG)	 (21)	 35568.00
  	61	 (61)	 (6)	 Oliver BEKKER	 (RSA)	 (14)	 35425.09
  	62	 (62)	 (8)	 Robin SCIOT-SIEGRIST	 (FRA)	 (22)	 35270.99
  	63	 (63)	 (35)	 Jérôme LANDO CASANOVA	 (FRA)	 (21)	 34541.24
  	64	 (64)	 (5)	 Joel SJÖHOLM	 (SWE)	 (20)	 34248.95
  	65	 (65)	 (33)	 Ruaidhri MCGEE	 (IRL)	 (16)	 32896.00
  	66	 (66)	 (22)	 Martin OVESEN	 (DEN)	 (22)	 32087.05
  	67	 (67)	 (67)	 Ben ECCLES	 (AUS)	 (16)	 30770.27
  	68	 (68)	 (11)	 Reinier SAXTON	 (NED)	 (16)	 29456.49
  	69	 (69)	 (29)	 Alexander KNAPPE	 (GER)	 (18)	 29384.89
  	70	 (70)	 (41)	 Garrick PORTEOUS	 (ENG)	 (17)	 28761.58
  	71	 (71)	 (18)	 Cormac SHARVIN	 (NIR)	 (20)	 27715.57
  	72	 (72)	 (14)	 Max SCHMITT	 (GER)	 (17)	 26740.57
  	73	 (73)	 (70)	 Gavin MOYNIHAN	 (IRL)	 (14)	 26486.42
  	74	 (74)	 (8)	 Victor RIU	 (FRA)	 (21)	 26148.67
  	75	 (75)	 (74)	 Robin ROUSSEL	 (FRA)	 (19)	 26121.30
  	76	 (76)	 (36)	 Toby TREE	 (ENG)	 (16)	 25829.50
  	77	 (77)	 (39)	 Bernd RITTHAMMER	 (GER)	 (17)	 25242.73
  	78	 (78)	 (72)	 Rhys ENOCH	 (WAL)	 (17)	 24669.48
  	79	 (79)	 (78)	 Oscar STARK	 (SWE)	 (20)	 23993.94
  	80	 (80)	 (41)	 Ricardo SANTOS	 (POR)	 (17)	 23750.28
  	81	 (81)	 (37)	 Duncan STEWART	 (SCO)	 (20)	 23225.49
  	82	 (82)	 (61)	 Magnus A CARLSSON	 (SWE)	 (17)	 22605.30
  	83	 (83)	 (43)	 Ross KELLETT	 (SCO)	 (19)	 22419.08
  	84	 (84)	 (79)	 Jonathan CALDWELL	 (NIR)	 (19)	 21679.75
  	85	 (85)	 (81)	 Johan CARLSSON	 (SWE)	 (17)	 21149.75
  	86	 (86)	 (80)	 Filippo BERGAMASCHI	 (ITA)	 (17)	 21138.67
  	87	 (87)	 (70)	 Christopher MIVIS	 (BEL)	 (14)	 20564.71
  	88	 (88)	 (31)	 Anthony MICHAEL	 (RSA)	 (14)	 20384.42
  	89	 (89)	 (66)	 Antti AHOKAS	 (FIN)	 (10)	 19903.57
  	90	 (90)	 (71)	 Julian KUNZENBACHER	 (GER)	 (15)	 19532.00
  	91	 (91)	 (25)	 Nick CULLEN	 (AUS)	 (7)	 18120.00
  	92	 (92)	 (32)	 Christian BRAEUNIG	 (GER)	 (19)	 18020.04
  	93	 (93)	 (62)	 Florian FRITSCH	 (GER)	 (10)	 17790.00
  	94	 (94)	 (64)	 Lukas NEMECZ	 (AUT)	 (18)	 16394.50
  	95	 (95)	 (82)	 Ugo COUSSAUD	 (FRA)	 (20)	 16038.67
  	96	 (96)	 (6)	 Sebastian HEISELE	 (GER)	 (9)	 15931.56
  	97	 (97)	 (93)	 Moritz LAMPERT	 (GER)	 (18)	 15789.00
  	98	 (98)	 (61)	 Gary BOYD	 (ENG)	 (11)	 14934.50
  	99	 (99)	 (28)	 Niclas JOHANSSON	 (SWE)	 (19)	 14795.13
  	100(100) (18)	 Gary STAL	 (FRA)	 (16)	 14692.00

Pos	 Lst 	 Best	 Name		  Cntry	 Events	 Pts	



2018 STAYSURE TOUR SCHEDULE 
	Date						   Event	 Venue	                                                   	Winner / Score	                                         First Prize/	Prize Fund 

	08 - 10+	Sharjah Senior Golf Masters

					   presented by Shurooq	 Sharjah Golf & Shooting Club, Sharjah, UAE	 	 Thaworn Wiratchant, THA** 68-65-71=204 (-12)	€51,319 / 	$425,000

24 - 27		  KitchenAid Senior PGA Championship	 Harbor Shores GC, Benton Harbor, Michigan, USA		 Paul Broadhurst, ENG 71-66-64-63=265 (-19)	 €499,122 / $3,250,000

01 - 03		  Shipco Masters promoted

					   by Simon's Golf Club	 Simon's GC, Kvistgaard, Denmark	 	 Colin Montgomerie, SCO 71-67-67=205 (-11)	 €51,804 / 	€350,000

15 - 17		  Senior Italian Open presented 

					   by Villaverde Resort	 Golf Club Udine, Fagagna, Italy		  Clark Dennis**, USA 67-67-69=203 (-13)	 €45,000 / 	€300,000

28 - 01		  U.S. Senior Open Championship*	 The Broadmoor, Colorado Springs, USA		  David Toms, USA 	70-71-66-70=277 (-3)	 US$720,000  / $4,000,000

06 - 08		  Swiss Seniors Open	 Golf Club Bad Ragaz, Bad Ragaz, Switzerland	 	 Jean-François Remésy, FRA 67-63-69=199 (-11)	€49,000 / €300,000

13 - 15		  WINSTONgolf Senior Open	 WINSTONlinks Course, WINSTONgolf, Germany		  Stephen Dodd, WAL 64-66-71=201 (-15)	 €51,693 / 	€350,000

26 - 29		  Senior Open Presented by Rolex	 Old Course, St Andrews, Scotland	 	 Miguel Á Jiménez, ESP 68-67-72-69=276 (-12)	€268,814 / 	

$2,000,000

02 - 05		  Staysure PGA Seniors Championship	 London Club GC, Ash, Kent, England 	 	 Philip Golding, ENG 72-67-68-63=270 (-18)	 €67,446 / £400,000

17 - 19		  VTB Russian Open Golf Championship	 Moscow CC, Moscow, Russia		  David Shacklady, ENG 71-68-69=208 (-8)	 €65,939 / 	$500,000

24 - 26		  Willow Senior Golf Classic	 Hanbury Manor Marriott Hotel & CC, Ware, England		  Peter Fowler, AUS 66-69-69=204 (-12)	 £61,710 / 	£370,000

31 - 02 		 Travis Perkins Masters	 Woburn Golf Club, Woburn, England		  Paul Streeter, ENG 66-65-73=204 (-12)	 €63,509 / 	£380,000

07 - 09		  European Tour Properties Senior Classic	Lighthouse Golf & Spa Resort, Balchik, Bulgaria		  Magnus P Atlevi, SWE	 66-66-67=199 (-14)	 €37,500 / €250,000

14 - 16		  Scottish Senior Open	 Craigielaw Golf Club, Aberlady, East Lothian		�  Gary Orr, SCO 68-65-76=209 (-4)	 €42,067 / £250,000

05 - 07		  Farmfoods European Senior Masters	 Forest of Arden Marriott Hotel & CC, Coventry, England	Santiago Luna, ESP 67-70-69=206 (-10)	 €50,000 /	 €200,000

11 - 13+	 Paris Legends Championship 	 La Boulie - Racing Club de France, Paris, France		  Gary Orr, SCO 71-65-68=204 (-12)	 €45,000 / 	€300,000

29 - 01		  Costa Blanca Benidorm Senior Masters	 Meliã Villaitana Golf Club, Benidorm, Spain 						      €300,000

07 - 09		  MCB Tour Championship - Mauritius	 Constance Belle Mare Plage, Poste de Flacq, Mauritius					     €450,000

14 - 16		  MCB Tour Championship - Seychelles	Constance Lemuria, Praslin, Seychelles						      US$300,000

+ Saturday finish  * Money won does not count towards the 2018 Staysure Tour Order of Merit **Play-off
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Paul Broadhurst

Pos			   Name		  Cntry	 Events played		  €	

1	 (1)	 (1)	 Paul BROADHURST	 (ENG)	 (4)	 534977.74
2	 (2)	 (2)	 Miguel Ángel JIMÉNEZ	 (ESP)	 (3)	 371198.36
3	 (3)	 (3)	 Stephen DODD	 (WAL)	 (15)	 241630.87
4	 (4)	 (3)	 Phillip PRICE	 (WAL)	 (13)	 228829.87
5	 (11)	 (5)	 Gary ORR		  (SCO)	 (11)	 207325.93
6	 (6)	 (1)	 Chris WILLIAMS	 (RSA)	 (16)	 199976.35
7	 (5)	 (2)	 Peter FOWLER	 (AUS)	 (16)	 197139.48
8	 (7)	 (1)	 Clark DENNIS	 (USA)	 (9)	 186882.41
9	 (8)	 (3)	 Bernhard LANGER	 (GER)	 (2)	 179240.93
10	(10)	 (2)	 Magnus P ATLEVI	 (SWE)	 (16)	 168907.10
11	(9)	 (2)	 Colin MONTGOMERIE	 (SCO)	 (5)	 167233.03
12	(15)	 (6)	 Jean-François REMESY	 (FRA)	 (12)	 165473.93
13	(13)	 (13)	 Paul STREETER	 (ENG)	 (14)	 154927.92
14	(12)	 (11)	 David SHACKLADY	 (ENG)	 (14)	 148958.97
15	(14)	 (5)	 Santiago LUNA	 (ESP)	 (15)	 144237.06
16	(17)	 (3)	 James KINGSTON	 (RSA)	 (15)	 142882.91
17	(18)	 (3)	 Barry LANE	 (ENG)	 (14)	 128730.94
18	(16)	 (1)	 Philip GOLDING	 (ENG)	 (16)	 128672.24
19	(20)	 (5)	 Mauricio MOLINA	 (ARG)	 (14)	 116363.63
20	(19)	 (13)	 Jarmo SANDELIN	 (SWE)	 (15)	 111516.14
21	(21)	 (8)	 Rafael GOMEZ	 (ARG)	 (14)	 104219.79
22	(24)	 (7)	 Paul EALES	 (ENG)	 (14)	 101452.73
23	(22)	 (1)	 Thaworn WIRATCHANT	 (THA)	 (3)	 100901.80
24	(23)	 (7)	 Miguel Angel MARTIN	 (ESP)	 (14)	 100769.58
25	(25)	 (25)	 Markus BRIER	 (AUT)	 (9)	 97172.17
26	(27)	 (11)	 Peter BAKER	 (ENG)	 (14)	 76892.55
27	(26)	 (9)	 Simon P BROWN	 (ENG)	 (15)	 73881.49
28	(37)	 (24)	 Ian WOOSNAM	 (WAL)	 (9)	 59567.82
29	(30)	 (10)	 Gary WOLSTENHOLME	 (ENG)	 (11)	 57988.45
30	(31)	 (2)	 Gary MARKS	 (ENG)	 (14)	 57123.85
31	(28)	 (28)	 José COCERES	 (ARG)	 (9)	 57032.51
32	(40)	 (5)	 Tim THELEN	 (USA)	 (15)	 56981.68
33	(29)	 (8)	 Vijay SINGH	 (FIJ)	 (3)	 56777.03
34	(34)	 (4)	 Paul WESSELINGH	 (ENG)	 (15)	 55561.40
35	(33)	 (3)	 André BOSSERT	 (SUI)	 (15)	 55210.03
36	(36)	 (8)	 Steen TINNING	 (DEN)	 (15)	 54266.89
37	(32)	 (8)	 Jesper PARNEVIK	 (SWE)	 (3)	 53746.07
38	(35)	 (17)	 Paul MCGINLEY	 (IRL)	 (4)	 53306.19
39	(38)	 (24)	 Andrew OLDCORN	 (SCO)	 (14)	 53288.80
40	(39)	 (34)	 Jonathan LOMAS	 (ENG)	 (13)	 52922.37
41	(41)	 (16)	 Brendan MCGOVERN	 (IRL)	 (15)	 52590.78
42	(42)	 (5)	 Cesar MONASTERIO	 (ARG)	 (14)	 48346.96
43	(43)	 (22)	 Malcolm MACKENZIE	 (ENG)	 (13)	 45701.95
44	(52)	 (7)	 Mark MOULAND	 (WAL)	 (15)	 42658.85
45	(44)	 (25)	 Greg TURNER	 (NZL)	 (7)	 40762.03
46	(45)	 (13)	 Peter LONARD	 (AUS)	 (2)	 39874.59
47	(46)	 (26)	 Prayad MARKSAENG	 (THA)	 (3)	 39527.17
48	(50)	 (35)	 Peter T WILSON	 (ENG)	 (10)	 38419.23
49	(49)	 (5)	 Roger CHAPMAN	 (ENG)	 (8)	 38186.16
50	(47)	 (45)	 Mike HARWOOD	 (AUS)	 (11)	 36765.69
51	(48)	 (39)	 Mark MCNULTY	 (IRL)	 (5)	 36588.46
52	(51)	 (21)	 Marc FARRY	 (FRA)	 (14)	 34307.52
53	(54)	 (50)	 David GILFORD	 (ENG)	 (12)	 31008.32
54	(53)	 (19)	 Des SMYTH	 (IRL)	 (9)	 30072.47
55	(55)	 (21)	 Mardan MAMAT	 (SIN)	 (9)	 27134.15

56	(56)	 (51)	 Peter O'MALLEY	 (AUS)	 (7)	 24884.76
57	(57)	 (55)	 Gordon MANSON	 (AUT)	 (11)	 23484.69
58	(58)	 (30)	 Carl SUNESON	 (ESP)	 (10)	 22928.57
59	(59)	 (38)	 Costantino ROCCA	 (ITA)	 (12)	 21802.83
60	(60)	 (32)	 John KEMP	 (ENG)	 (8)	 19683.83
61	(63)	 (61)	 Jean VAN DE VELDE	 (FRA)	 (8)	 18810.51
62	(61)	 (42)	 Tom WATSON	 (USA)	 (1)	 18463.72
63	(62)	 (44)	 Carl MASON	 (ENG)	 (7)	 17231.25
64	(67)	 (64)	 José Manuel CARRILES	 (ESP)	 (5)	 15774.80
65	(64)	 (9)	 Philip WALTON	 (IRL)	 (12)	 15291.81
66	(65)	 (23)	 Ross DRUMMOND	 (SCO)	 (9)	 15210.23
67	(68)	 (32)	 Gordon J BRAND	 (ENG)	 (11)	 14160.79
68	(69)	 (40)	 Nick JOB		  (ENG)	 (6)	 13758.62
69	(66)	 (34)	 Sandy LYLE	 (SCO)	 (2)	 13702.85
70	(72)	 (64)	 Jean Pierre SALLAT	 (FRA)	 (4)	 12939.10
71	(70)	 (23)	 Gordon BRAND JNR	 (SCO)	 (8)	 12714.06
72	(71)	 (67)	 Mark JAMES	 (ENG)	 (4)	 11482.98
73	(75)	 (34)	 Gary EMERSON	 (ENG)	 (9)	 11051.13
74	(73)	 (22)	 Ronan RAFFERTY	 (NIR)	 (8)	 10526.08
75	(74)	 (63)	 Bill LONGMUIR	 (SCO)	 (6)	 10141.38
76	(78)	 (23)	 Andrew SHERBORNE	 (ENG)	 (6)	 9792.58
77	(82)	 (17)	 Juan QUIROS	 (ESP)	 (5)	 9768.37
78	(76)	 (45)	 José RIVERO	 (ESP)	 (6)	 8882.30
79	(83)	 (66)	 Mark WHARTON	 (ENG)	 (6)	 8741.52
80	(77)	 (32)	 Steven RICHARDSON	 (ENG)	 (7)	 8597.98
81	(79)	 (75)	 Jonathan S CHEETHAM	 (ENG)	 (4)	 7793.14
82	(80)	 (57)	 Jamie SPENCE	 (ENG)	 (2)	 7530.61
83	(81)	 (81)	 Eamonn DARCY	 (IRL)	 (7)	 7489.41
84	(87)	 (55)	 Sven STRÜVER	 (GER)	 (6)	 6894.84
85	(84)	 (66)	 John DALY	(	 USA)	 (1)	 6654.86
86	(85)	 (85)	 David J RUSSELL	 (ENG)	 (3)	 6215.69
87	(86)	 (19)	 Gary RUSNAK	 (USA)	 (4)	 6045.30
88	(88)	 (74)	 Barry CONSER	 (USA)	 (3)	 5486.68
89	(89)	 (88)	 Stephen BENNETT	 (ENG)	 (4)	 4668.21
90	(90)	 (87)	 Mark DAVIS	 (ENG)	 (2)	 4654.71
91	(91)	 (67)	 James MURPHY	 (ENG)	 (3)	 4260.85
92	(92)	 (92)	 Stephen MCALLISTER	 (SCO)	 (3)	 4030.32
93	(93)	 (63)	 Glenn JOYNER	 (AUS)	 (3)	 3879.95
94	(94)	 (88)	 Angel FRANCO	 (PAR)	 (3)	 3601.33
95	(95)	 (84)	 Andrew GEORGE	 (ENG)	 (3)	 3078.18
96	(96)	 (62)	 Anders FORSBRAND	 (SWE)	 (3)	 2976.32
97	(97)	 (77)	 Peter MITCHELL	 (ENG)	 (2)	 2803.06
98	(98)	 (57)	 José María OLAZÁBAL	 (ESP)	 (2)	 2758.81
99	(99)	 (82)	 Pedro LINHART	 (ESP)	 (2)	 2698.83
100 (107) (100)	 Mike MCLEAN	 (ENG)	 (2)	 2175.00
101 (100) (96)	 Dennis EDLUND	 (SWE)	 (3)	 2110.08
102 (101) (42)	 Mark MCNEILLY	 (CAN)	 (1)	 1881.70
103 (102) (102)	 Ken TARLING	 (CAN)	 (2)	 1800.00
104 (103) (100)	 Jeremy ROBINSON	 (ENG)	 (2)	 1626.52
105 (104) (104)	 Luis CARBONETTI	 (ARG)	 (2)	 1600.00
106 (105) (102)	 Andrew MURRAY	 (ENG)	 (2)	 1439.55
107 (106) (106)	 Daniel WESTERMARK	 (SWE)	 (2)	 1200.00
108 (0)	 (108)	 Roger SABARROS	 (FRA)	 (2)	 1170.00
109 (108) (108)	 Thomas LEVET	 (FRA)	 (1)	 900.00
110 (109) (73)	 Nick MITCHELL	 (ENG)	 (2)	 899.05

Pos			   Name		  Cntry	 Events played	 €	

2018 Staysure Tour Order of Merit
Tournament No. 16 after the Paris Legends Championship



COMMERCIAL FAMILY

OFFICIAL PARTNERS

EUROPEAN TOUR OFFICIAL SUPPLIERS

Rolex, the leading brand of the Swiss watch industry, enjoys an unrivalled reputation for quality 
and expertise the world over. Its Oyster watches are all certified as Superlative Chronometers 
for their precision, performance and reliability. The brand is at the origin of numerous major 
watchmaking innovations, such as the Oyster, the first waterproof wristwatch, launched in 
1926, and has registered over 400 patents in the course of its history. A truly integrated and 
independent manufacturing company, Rolex designs, develops and produces all the essential 
components of its watches in-house. Rolex is also actively involved in supporting the arts, 
sports, exploration, the spirit of enterprise, and the environment through a broad palette of 
sponsoring activities as well as philanthropic programmes. Rolex’s partnership in excellence 
with golf began in 1967 when Arnold Palmer joined the brand’s family of Testimonees. Since 
then Rolex has forged enduring relationships with many of the game's greatest players, 
events and organizations, including The R&A and The Open Championship, the USGA and 
the U.S. Open, the Ryder Cup in Europe, as well as the European Tour and the BMW PGA 
Championship.

EUROPEAN SENIOR TOUR 
SPONSORS

EUROPEAN CHALLENGE TOUR 
SPONSORS

OFFICIAL PARTNERS

EUROPEAN TOUR OFFICIAL SUPPLIERS

Rolex, the leading brand of the Swiss watch industry, enjoys an 
unrivalled reputation for quality and expertise the world over. Its 
Oyster watches are all certified as Superlative Chronometers for 
their precision, performance and reliability. The brand is at the 
origin of numerous major watchmaking innovations, such as the 
Oyster, the first waterproof wristwatch, launched in 1926, and 
has registered over 400 patents in the course of its history. A 
truly integrated and independent manufacturing company, Rolex 
designs, develops and produces all the essential components of 
its watches in-house. Rolex is also actively involved in supporting 
the arts, sports, exploration, the spirit of enterprise, and the 
environment through a broad palette of sponsoring activities 
as well as philanthropic programmes. Rolex’s partnership in 
excellence with golf began in 1967 when Arnold Palmer joined 
the brand’s family of Testimonees. Since then Rolex has forged 
enduring relationships with many of the game's greatest players, 
events and organizations, including The R&A and The Open 
Championship, the USGA and the U.S. Open, the Ryder Cup 
in Europe, as well as the European Tour and the BMW PGA 
Championship.

STAYSURE TOUR 
SPONSORS

EUROPEAN CHALLENGE TOUR 
SPONSORS

The Titleist brand is globally recognised as Golf’s Symbol 
of Excellence. The Titleist golf ball embodies product 
performance and quality excellence and is the unequivocal 
#1 ball in golf at every level of the game, as it has been for 
more than 65 years and counting. Titleist golf balls remain 
the overwhelming ball of choice of professionals at every 
tournament worldwide. Titleist golf clubs have also earned 
broad acceptance with tour professionals, club professionals 
and competitive amateurs worldwide through an unwavering 
commitment to performance, quality excellence and fitting. 
Titleist will support players through an on-site tour van service 
and practice balls at every European Tour sanctioned event, 
and enjoys presence on the European Tour’s website www.
europeantour.com. Being one of the game’s most iconic 
brands, Titleist is delighted to continue its longstanding 
relationship with The European Tour as an Official Partner.

Emirates is one of the leading supporters of major golf 
tournaments across the globe and is the Official Airline Partner 
of the European Tour.  Emirates supports nineteen events on 
the European Tour International Schedule, and the Race to 
Dubai of which Emirates is also a sponsor including: Australian 
PGA Championship (Australia), Hong Kong Open (HK), BMW 
South African Open (SA), Maybank Championship (Malaysia), 
ISPS HANDA World Super 6 Perth (Australia), Joburg Open 
(SA), Hero Indian Open (India), BMW PGA Championship (UK), 
Nordea Masters (Sweden), Shot Clock Masters (Austria), BMW 
International Open (Germany), Dubai Duty Free Irish Open 
hosted by the Rory Foundation (Ireland), Aberdeen Standard 
Investments Scottish Open (UK), D+D Real Czech Masters 
(Czech), Portugal Masters (Portugal), Italian Open (Italy), WGC-
HSBC Champions (China), Nedbank Golf Challenge (SA), and 
the season ending DP World Tour Championship, Dubai (UAE).

With its three brands BMW, MINI and Rolls-Royce, the 
BMW Group is the world’s leading premium manufacturer 
of automobiles and motorcycles and also provides premium 
financial and mobility services. As a global company, the 
BMW Group operates 31 production and assembly facilities 
in 14 countries and has a global sales network in more than 
140 countries. In 2016, the BMW Group sold approximately 
2.367 million cars and 145,000 motorcycles worldwide. As 
of 31 December 2015, the BMW Group had a workforce of 
122,244 employees. The success of the BMW Group has always 
been based on long-term thinking and responsible action. 
The company has therefore established ecological and social 
sustainability throughout the value chain, comprehensive product 
responsibility and a clear commitment to conserving resources 
as an integral part of its strategy. Globally, BMW has been a 
significant partner of professional golf since 1989 and title 
sponsors three premier events on the European Tour, with the 
BMW PGA Championship being the inaugural tournament of the 
Rolex Series. BMW is also an Official Partner of the Ryder Cup.

Hilton is a leading global hospitality company, with a portfolio of 
14 world-class brands comprising more than 5,300 properties with 
more than 863,000 rooms, in 106 countries and territories. Hilton is 
dedicated to fulfilling its mission to be the world’s most hospitable 
company by delivering exceptional experiences – every hotel, every 
guest, every time. The company’s portfolio includes Hilton Hotels & 
Resorts, Waldorf Astoria Hotels & Resorts, Conrad Hotels & Resorts, 
Canopy by Hilton, Curio Collection by Hilton, DoubleTree by Hilton, 
Tapestry Collection by Hilton, Embassy Suites by Hilton, Hilton 
Garden Inn, Hampton by Hilton, Tru by Hilton, Homewood Suites 
by Hilton, Home2 Suites by Hilton and Hilton Grand Vacations. The 
company also manages an award-winning customer loyalty program, 
Hilton Honors. Hilton Honors members who book directly through 
preferred Hilton channels have access to instant benefits, including a 
flexible payment slider that allows members to choose exactly how 
many Points to combine with money, an exclusive member discount 
that can’t be found anywhere else, and free standard Wi-Fi. 

Dubai Duty Free opened for business on 20th December 1983 
and over the past three decades has grown to become one 
of the leading airport retailers in the world with sales turnover 
of US$1.93 billion in 2017. Employing 6,000 people, the 
operation has consistently raised the benchmark for airport 
retailing and it continues to grow.  Dubai Duty Free currently 
operates over 36,000 sqm of retail space in Dubai International 
Airport and a further 4,500 sqm in Al Maktoum International 
Airport. In addition to its retail operation, Dubai Duty Free 
operates a Leisure Division which includes The Irish Village 
both in Garhoud and Riverland, The Century Village, Dubai 
Duty Free Tennis Stadium and The Jumeirah Creekside Hotel. 
To date, Dubai Duty Free has received more than 600 industry 
awards including the Frontier Awards for ‘Airport Retailer of 
the Year in Single Location’, which was won in 2017 by the 
operation for the eighth time. A long-time supporter of major 
sporting events that help to promote Dubai as a leading 
destination, Dubai Duty Free is proud to be the title sponsor of 
the Dubai Duty Free Irish Open.


